CALIFORNIA STATE SHOOT
JUNE 24 - 29, 2014
KINGSBURG GUN CLUB

28 Traps
Pat Traps & Canterburys on all Fields
1,100 REGISTERED TARGETS

$20,000
IN TROPHIES

$1000.00
IN ADDED MONEY

SHOOT THE ENTIRE PROGRAM FOR
$399 (Targets & Fees)

Awards for Out-of-State Shooters in all categories,
classes and yardages
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PRESIDENT’S MESSAGE

On Behalf of the Officers and Board of Directors of the
California Golden State Trapshooters Association it is my great
honor and privilege to invite you to attend the 101st California
State Shoot, again being held at Kingsburg Gun Club.

Let me begin by thanking all the directors that | have had the
pleasure to work with this year and every year that | have served on the Board of
Directors. Without their time and dedication to the sport of trapshooting this shoot could
not have taken place. Thank you also to the Board and members of Kingsburg Gun Club
and last and certainly not least thank you to all the shooters that keep our sport alive. |
hope each and every one of you have a wonderful state shoot.

Once again White Flyer will be hosting a “fun” event, the Pump Gun Event on Friday
night. This year the event will be pump doubles and will be open to the first 20 shooters
to sign up. White Flyer has generously donated the targets and trophies for this event
and it promises to be a good time. In addition to the pump gun shoot, White Flyer has
also donated awards for our HOA trophies.

Thank you to all the Advertisers and Individuals that supported this program. The
CGSTA truly appreciates your generosity. Thank you also to Kern County Gun Club
for the donation of added money in our Member Memorial Handicap. KCGC no longer
hosts ATA shoots and they had Perfect 50’s monies left in their coffers. KCGC donated
this money back to the shooters in the form of added money for the State Shoot.

This year we return to the traditional CGSTA method of pre-squadding for the
shoot. Pre-Squads will be open from May 12, 2014 to June 14, 2014. You will find the
pre-squad form in the center of this program. Be sure to get your pre-squad in early to
ensure you secure your preferred squad. Norm Volponi and his staff will be on hand to
cashier and squad this year at the state shoot.

Ladies Bingo will again be offered Wednesday -Friday. Thank you to Bev Curten,
Shelia Curten and Ruby Erwin for keeping this tradition rolling!

Please plan on attending the State Team Awards Presentation this year to honor
the best of the best shooters in California. The Presentation will be in front of the
handicapping room Friday June 27th between Events 6&7. In addition to that awards
presentation please make time to attend the California Hall of Fame Induction ceremony
to be held immediately following conclusion of CGSTA business Sunday morning.

The California State Shoot has long been one of my most favorite events, from being
a kid in the river while my dad shot, to a shooter that attended the shoot, to a director
that volunteered time and being able to serve as President this year has been the crown
on the whole experience. | hope this State Shoot is one you will remember and | look
forward to seeing you at the shoot.

Enjoy your State Shoot!!!
Kym Hughes
CGSTA President
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PACIFIC SPORTING ARMS

EXCLUSIVE QUALITY, EXCLUSIVE

SELECTION, EXCLUSIVE SERVICE

Authorized direct dealer for;

Benelli Shotguns, Beretta Shotguns, Blaser Shotguns and
Rifles, Grulla Shotguns, Kolar Shotguns, Krieghoff Shotguns
and Rifles, Merkel Shotguns and Rifles, Perazzi Shotguns and
Sako Rifles

Pacific Sporting Arms, 912 W. 10th St. Azusa, CA 91702
Our store hours are: Tuesday- Friday 8:30am- 5:30pm.
Saturday 10:00am- 5:00pm, closed Sunday and Monday.
Visit us online at; www.Pacificsportingarms.com

Tel: (626) 633-1002 Toll Free: (866) 4shotgun

Fax: (626) 633-1113
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WELCOME FROM THE KINGSBURG GUN CLUB

OFFICIAL HOME OF THE CALIFORNIA TRAPSHOOTING CHAMPIONSHIPS

The board of directors and membership welcome you to the 2014 Kingsburg
Gun Club for the 48th time.

We welcome all shooters and their families to the 101st California State Shoot
and we look forward to hosting the shoot in affiliation with the CGSTA.

KGC members have put forth great effort in preparing the grounds for this
event, hoping to make all shooters feel welcome and hoping that we can
provide the best services that we can at our facility. The shoot brings in much
needed revenue for the club and the surrounding community. We invite you
to take advantage of the services on the grounds as well as in the immediate
community of Kingsburg and the surrounding areas.

The Kingsburg Gun Club has self-contained camping spaces that are limited to
use only by ATA members and shoot participants. These spaces are allotted on
a first-come first-served basis, and are subject to daily camping fees.

No motorcycles, mopeds, motor scooter, or golf carts will be allowed on the
club grounds, except those used by shoot personnel. No boats or personal
water craft will be allowed on the launch ramp or in the beach area at the
Kingsburg Gun Club for the duration of the pre-state shoot and the state
championship shoot.

The Kingsburg Gun Club and the CGSTA membership are animal lovers, but
for the safety of the animals and the families that attend the shoot, we ask
that you leave your pets at home. Participants and campers with pets MUST
camp and park at the east end of the grounds near “E” bank. Dogs will not be
allowed anywhere on the grounds west of “E” bank.

A strict 20pm curfew for minors will be enforced. Minors found wandering
the grounds after 10pm, and their parents, may lose their camping privileges
and be asked to leave the grounds at the club’s discretion.

The Kingsburg Gun Club reserves the right to ask any shooter, vendor, or
camper, or members of their party to leave the grounds for any reason that
shoot management deems necessary.

Shotgun shells and other shooting supplies will be available on the grounds,
and we ask that you patronize our vendors during your visit. No other shells
may be sold on the club grounds. Anyone caught selling or delivering shells
on the club grounds will be asked to leave.

The Kingsburg Gun Club and the CGSTA welcome you once again and hope
that you have a safe, fun, and enjoyable time at the 101st California State
Shoot.

Sincerely,
Jay Wright President KGC
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CGSTA EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

L - [
Kym Hughes Julie Robinson Jim McCullough Marsh Hauge
President Secretary Treasurer Past President

(=0

Julie Robinson Ed Hammond
1st VP 2nd VP 3rd VP

Jim McCullough John Silva
Northern Southern Central

2013-2014 CGSTA Board of Directors

Nominations for the 2014-2015 Board of Directors will be posted on Friday, June 27th
and read at the annual meeting on Saturday, June 28th.

Northern Zone Central Zone Southern Zone
Jim McCullough Keith Baker Mark Cohen
Julie Robinson Bryan Craft Bob Gioia
Willie Wood Kevin Erwin
Jim Wyllie Ed Hammond
Ken Yamagucchi Kym Hughes

Mike Malone

John Silva

Nominations for Delegate and 1st & 2nd Alternate Delegate will be made
from the floor at the Annual Meeting on Saturday, June 28, 2014.
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2014 CALIFORNIA STATE TEAMS

Presentation of State Team awards will be made in a special ceremony on Friday,
June 27th between Events 6 & 7 to honor the members of our 2014 State Teams.

Men’s First Team Men’s Second Team
Andrew McCelernon  .9697 Doug Gustafson .9459
Gary Bonetti .9666 Steve Smith .9400
Terry Bilbey .9661 Wayne Poffenbarger .9396
Rich Davis .9601 Wade Stanfill .9393
Kevin Waddell .9564 Kent Sakamoto .9350
David Kelly .9564 David Womack .9348
Dan Bonillas .9558 Tom Kuntz .9334
Jimmy Heller .9551 Steve Michelucci .9297
Ferdi Abraham .9538 Phillip Calvin .9297
William Sergent .9520 Don Shipley .9260
Men’ Honorable Mention
Warren Morimoto .9259
Warren Hamatani .9255
Robert Margarite .9249
JB Singh .9244
Bob Graves 9224
Ron Fesler 9212
Jimmie Puckett .9207
Rod Cargill 9161
John Studley 9152
Jon Slinker 9127
Jeff Cook .9100
Women’s First Team Women’s Honorable Mention
Paulette Graham  .9570 Kerrie Largent 8910
Lori Clodt 9421 Lisa Snelling .8789
Robin Bare 9272 Dellght Knight .8492
Vickie Craine 9170 Jacque Bilbey 8286
Jessica Webb 9032
Junior First Team Junior Honorable Mention
Brandon Baggs .9390 David Cohen .8869
Logan Engleman  .9350 Hunter Vance .8862
Danny Evans 9175

Michaehla May .9075
Jacob Womble .8988

Sub Junior First Team Sub Junior Honorable Mention
Nick Locicero  .9259 Drew Ollis  .8453

Quintin Julander .9046 Derek Clark .7901

Zack O’Neal .9036

Chayton Vega .8990

Jorge Ragde 111 .8485

NO



Veteran First Team Veteran Honorable Mention

Lonnie Shepherd .9363 Steve Williamson ~ .9237
Larry Premo .9294 Malcolm Powers ~ .9225
Bob Slough .9290 Marsh Hauge .8446
Ray (Chip) Ennis 9276
Jim VonAllmen 9255

Sr. Veteran First Team Sr. Veteran Honorable Mention

Ronnie McMahan  .9401 Russell Hawes .9156
Al Yapelli 9308 Bruce Seher 9122
Vince McNamara 9296
Wilbur Poston 9227

Charles Patterson 9193

2015 STATE TEAM REQUIREMENTS
(Based on 2014 Shoot Year)

Men Women Sub-Jr. / Jr. Vet / Sr. Vet
Singles 2000 1500 1000 2000
Handicap 1500 1500 1500 1500
Doubles 1000 500 500 500

Candidates must have competed at a minimum of five (5) different California
clubs and shoot all three disciplines in at least two (2) different California
zones to qualify. At least 100 Singles, 100 Handicap, and 100 Doubles must
be shot in a second California zone. The State Shoot can count as your fifth
club but cannot count as your second zone. All registered targets, regardless
of where shot, will be used to calculate averages. Sub-Juniors are less than 15
years of age, Juniors are at least 15 years of age, but less than 18 years of age.
Veterans are at least 65 years of age, but less than 70 years of age. Sr.Veterans
are at least 70 years of age.



California Junior State Shoot Program

Fourth Annual Concurrent SCTP and AlIM State Trap
Championship

/SCTP

June 21st, 2014
Location: Kingsburg Gun Club 9:00 am

200 Singles registration begins at 8:00 am
*ATA Registered Targets are optional for SCTP
shooters

*ATA Daily Fee $3.00 ¢CGSTA Daily Fee $3.00
Price $60.00 for 200 targets lunch included
$30.00 for Rookies shooting 100 targets

Pre-register by May 15, 2014

ATA/CGSTA Registration available on site
Practice Opens Friday at 12:00 p.m. June 20
178 TOTAL AIM/SCTP Awards

Rookies Shoot 100 Target Event but can
shoot 200 targets for other awards

76 Total AIM Awards:

Individual Awards:

Pre-Sub and Senior Categories — Champion,
Runner-Up and Third

Sub Junior and Junior Categories — Champion
through Fifth

Team Awards:
Champion, Runner-Up & Third in each
Category

*Please note, a majority of the awards will be
awarded at the event, however, some awards
will be sent directly to the winner from the
ATA/AIM office.

There will be a 30 minute break
between the conclusion of the first
100 birds and the beginning of the
second 100 birds.

Annie Oakley Contests will
be shot at 4:00 pm on Friday
June 20th and time willing,
Saturday after the 200 bird
single event. Prizes will be
announced at the shoot.
Annie Oakleys will be $6.00
per event.

Pre-register by contacting: Jorge Ragde at Jorgeragde@gmail.com (818) 312-6836

SCTP Awards:

102 Total SCTP Awards

Individual Awards:

Rookie, Intermediate Entry, Intermediate
Advanced, Junior Varsity and Varsity —
Champion, Runner-Up and Third

High Overall and High Overall Runner Up
High Lady and High Lady Runner-Up

College — Champion and Runner-Up
*College Shooters are eligible for College
Champion and Runner-Up Only.

Team Awards:

Champion, Runner-Up & Third in each
Category

High Club Champion

Midway Foundation Funds will be
allocated to teams based on
participation and placement. A
minimum of $1,500.00 will be allocated
to each team’s endowment fund for each
Junior Varsity and Varsity SCTP squad
participating in this event.

cestf
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2014 CALIFORNIA STATE SHOOT PROGRAM
DAILY SCHEDULE

TUESDAY, JUNE 24, 2014
Event 1- California Resident Singles Class Championship -200 Targets

WEDNESDAY, June 25, 2014
Event 2 — Member Memorial Handicap — 100 Targets
Event 3 — Vice Presidents Handicap — 100 Targets

THURSDAY, June 26, 2014
Event 4 — Eilert Insurance Handicap — 100 Targets
Event 5- California Resident Doubles Class Championship — 100 Targets

FRIDAY, June 27, 2014
Event 6 — California Resident State Doubles Championship — 100 Targets
Event 7 — Presidents Handicap — 100 Targets

SATURDAY, June 28, 2014
Event 8 — California Resident State Singles Championship -200 Targets

SUNDAY, June 29, 2014
Event 9 — California Resident State Handicap Championship — 100 Targets

Registration Certificate

This certifies that the California Golden State Trapshooters Association has
been authorized to hold a registered shoot at Kingshurg Gun Club, Kingsburg,
California on June 24, 25, 26, 27, 28 & 29, 2014. The annual refund of
membership and shooter fees for the 2013 Shoot Year amounted to $12,136.00
The Amateur Trapshooting Association Official Rules will govern this shoot

and the scores will be included in the official Records.
The Amateur Trapshooting Association

u"“'l.ﬁ =

www.cgsta.com




ENTRY AND REGISTRATION

The Cashier and Handicap Windows will be open to accept entries during the
following hours: Sunday, June 22nd, 11am to 3pm (pre-squadded shooters only),
Monday, June 23, 11am to 3pm, Tuesday, June 24 through Friday, June 27, 8am to
4pm, Saturday, June 28th and Sunday, June 29th from end of annual meeting until
4pm.

Shooters wanting to shoot the entire State Shoot should turn in all entry forms and
monies at the time of entry. Squadding at the shoot will be Open Squadding, on a first-
come, first-served basis. You will remain on your assigned squad unless a yardage
increase necessitates movement to another squad. Shooters wanting to fill an entire squad
must turn in all forms and monies at the same time. Squad positions and/or number will
not be filled in until all money and entry forms have been turned in to the cashier.

Entry Procedure

1. Take your plastic imprint and ATA Average Cards to the Handicap Window.
Singles and Doubles averages MUST be computed with wins and ties entered.

2. Make sure the correct classification and handicap yardage is plainly marked
on your entry form by a member of the Handicap committee before leaving
the Handicap Window.

3. Take your entry form to the Cashier Window

4. No Counter or Second Party checks will be accepted by the Cashier.
Only checks in the amount of entry fees will be accepted. All checks must be
verified and approved.

Junior and Sub-Junior shooters may shoot for targets only at a cost of $30.00 per hundred.
Such entries are eligible for trophies and added money; however no option, purses or

other money type categories may be entered for that event. These contestants may change
subsequent entries to qualify for entry in the purse and options by paying the additional fees
and the change of entry penalty. All changes must be made before the event begins.

You can pre-squad for this years State Shoot for a fee of $7.00 to help speed up your entry.
Pre-squad forms will NOT be accepted if postmarked prior to May 12 or after June 14, 2014.
Further details on pages 33-34. DO NOT SEND CASH as payment for pre-squadding.

MISSED SQUAD OR RESQUADDING

Any shooter resquadding in any event or missing his/her squad and desiring to
re-enter shall pay $20.00 processing fee. No shooter will be allowed to make-
up more than two (2) sub-events(50 targets)on the practice traps if he/she has
missed his/her squad. A shooter unable to join his/her squad before they have
completed the first station of their second sub-event must be resquadded and
pay the $20.00 late entry penalty

14



CLASSIFICATION

Shooters are required to have both their Singles average and Doubles average computed for
use by the Handicap Committee on the targets they have shot for the current target year.
Shooters not having registered 1000 Single targets in the current and previous two(2) target
years combined will shoot Class B or higher at the discretion of the Handicap Committee.
Shooters not having shot 1000 registered Handicap targets in the current and previous

two (2) target years combined, will shoot penalty yardage. Adult Men, Junior Gold Men
and Junior Men will shoot no less than 24 yards. Women ( including Lady I, Lady Il and
Junior Gold Ladies), Sub Juniors, Veterans, and Sr. Veterans will shoot no less than 22
yards. Shooters also belonging to another trapshooting association must shoot their longest
yardage.

Shooters not having registered 500 Doubles in the current year and the previous two

(2) target years combined will shoot Class B or higher at the discretion of the Handicap
Committee.

Shooters, who meet the target requirements above, will be classified on their official
average_and/or known ability. A shooters classification can be modified in subsequent
events as described in paragraph 1 of Rules and Regulations. The classifications are as
follows:

SINGLES - 6 Classes
98 and ABOVE

96.25 and less than 98
94.75 and less than 96.25
93 and less than 94.75
90 and less than 93
Under 90

DOUBLES -6 Classes
96 and ABOVE

92 and less than 96

89 and less than 92

86 and less than 89

82 and less than 86
Under 82

UOUJ);% UOUJ>;%

A Lady | shooter is a woman who has attained her 23rd birthday but not attained
her 55th birthday.

A Lady Il shooter is a woman who has attained her 55th birthday. A Junior Gold
shooter is a shooter who has attained his/her 18th birthday but not attained his/

her 23rd birthday. A Junior shooter is a shooter who has not attained his/her 18th
birthday. A Sub Junior shooter is a shooter that has not attained his/her 15th
birthday. A Sub Veteran shooter is a shooter who has attained his/her 55th birthday
but has not attained his/her 65th birthday. A Veteran shooter is a shooter 65 or
more years of age and has not attained his/her 70th birthday. A Sr. Veteran shooter
is a shooter 70 or more years of age.



PAYOFES

Pay-off sheets, purses, options and scores become final at 10am the day
following the event. Payoffs for purses, options and added money will be
available starting at 1pm on Thursday (for Tuesday and Wednesday events)
and Saturday (for Thursday and Friday events). Payoffs for Saturday and
Sunday events will be available late Sunday. All Checks not picked up at the
shoot will be mailed.

The office staff makes every effort to insure that all entries are correct. To
help avoid errors, please check the score sheet and pay-off sheets to see that
they agree with what you entered. The shooter is responsible to verify purse,
options & score on the scoreboard and the payoff listing.

White Flyer Vintage Pump
Gun Doubles Fun Event

 Date: Friday June 27, 2014. Time: immediately following all CGSTA
State Shoot shootoffs.( approx. 6:30 pm) 25 Pairs of Doubles shot with
your favorite pump gun.

$10 entry. $5 of each entry paid out to trophy purse for 1st 50%, 2nd
30%, 3rd 20%.

All proceeds go to the CGSTA.

All entrants get a White Flyer hat. Vintage Glass Target Ball Trophies to
Ist, 2nd and 3rd open and 1st Ladies and Junior shooters (5 trophies)
Limited to the first 20 shooters, sign up at the White Flyer tent




PURSE AND OPTIONS

No withdrawal of entry fees, options or purses will be allowed once the
event has begun.

To assist the shooter, the entry form will have the squad/post assignments
and offered purses and options for every event at this shoot. Your
computer number will be printed on the top of the form. Please use this
computer number when finding your purse and option winnings or added
money and in all communications with the office staff. This number will
only be used for this shoot.

RULES AND REGULATIONS

1. Should a shooter win or tie for high in class in any singles event or
in any doubles event or earn yardage in any handicap event, it shall

be the shooters responsibility to report to the handicap room and

have his/her classification and/ or yardage changed. Any shooter,
whose class or yardage is changed for any reason, shall be considered

to have been notified when the new class or yardage is posted on the
bulletin board adjacent to the handicap room. Any shooter failing to
carry out the above rule and who shoots in a class or from a yardage
marked higher or lower than which is marked on the permanent file in
the handicap room will be subject to penalty and will not be eligible to
share in any money division or trophies, whatsoever.

2. Special Category shooters may declare only one category — Lady I,
Lady II, Junior Gold, Sub Junior, Junior, Sub Veteran, Veteran, Sr.
Veteran

3. ltis the responsibility of category shooters to decide whether or not
to declare, and they shall be totally and completely responsible for
the implication of their decision, including purse and added money. If
they declare, it is their responsibility to see that they are so designated
on their entry form and on the bulletin sheets. Report omissions on the
bulletin sheets to the Handicap Office.

4. Failure to file rule. Refer to the ATA Official Rules Book dated
September 1, 2013. See pg. 30, VII, D, 1 through 5.

5. A contestant whose firearm breaks during the competition will have
five (5) minutes to repair or replace the firearm and continue. If
unable to do so, the remaining targets(up to a maximum of 50) may
be completed at the makeup trap. Targets not completed in a sub event
shall be scored LOST. (PG. 30 VII, C, 4)

6. Alcohol and Drugs. Refer to the ATA Official Rules book dated
September 1, 2013. See page 41, XII,B,2 and page 17, 1V, I, 8.

7. REGISTRATION FOR AN EVENT WILL CEASE AT THE START
TIME PLUS 2 HOURS. Contestants will be permitted to enter the last
half of a 200 target event until start time plus 2 hours of the second
100 targets




ANNOUNCEMENTS

This printed program will govern the California State Shoot

The current Amateur Trapshooting Association Official Rules will govern
all points not otherwise enumerated. The Executive Committee reserves the
absolute right, in its discretion, at any time prior to or during the California
State Shoot to change or modify the program in any manner it desires.
Interpretation of this program will be made by the Executive Committee and
their decision shall be final.

In case entries are so numerous that darkness and or any other cause prevents
the finish of any event the same day it commenced, the CGSTA reserves the
authority to stop the shooting at any time it may be deemed necessary. In this
case, conditions permitting, the event will resume where it was interrupted
promptly the next day at a time no later than 8:00am.

In case of ties not otherwise covered, the monies for the number of places
covered will be added together and divided equally among those in the tie,
regardless of the outcome of any shoot-offs.

REFUND POLICY: Target money will not be refunded once cashiered.
Option money can be refunded until the start of the event at which time it
becomes non-refundable.

State Shoot pins be will issued as long as supplies last

Starting banks for each event are determined by draw. Singles and Handicap
events are done first, and then doubles. The letters B-G are put into a hat.
Once a letter is pulled it is not returned to the hat. The first letter drawn is the
starting bank for Event 1, the next letter is for Event 2, ect, until all the singles
and handicap events have been done.(For Event 9 all letters will be returned
to the hat and one (1) letter will be drawn to determine starting bank). Then
the letters C-N are put into a hat. A letter is drawn for Event 5 and another for

Event 6.




SHOOT-OFES

Contestants will be called: First Call, Second Call and Final Call for all shoot-
offs. The Final Call will be made 10 minutes after the First Call. All shoot-off
contestants must check in at the shoot-off table, The location of the shoot off
table will be announced prior to shoot offs. Contestants not checking in at the
shoot-off table within 5 minutes of the Final Call will forfeit their opportunity to
compete for the trophy in question.

The Shoot-Off sheet will indicate the trophy(s) for decision. No other trophy
decision will be part of the shoot-off unless it is indicated on the sheet prior to
the beginning of the shoot-off.

In the event that two or more shooters of the same class or yardage group are
still tied, a second shoot-off will determine the winner.

CGSTA will make every attempt to have shoot-offs held before darkness or
under the lights the same day the event was completed.

All donated trophies held by the CGSTA will be determined by a separate
shoot-off (if required). Trophies from other organizations will not be determined
by the CGSTA.

Violation of the ATA rule on Alcohol and drug use will disqualify the
contestant from participate in the shoot-off. Refer to the ATA Official
Rules book dated September 1 2013 See page 41, XIlI, B, 2 and page 17,
IV 1, 8.

TROPHIES

No shooter may win more than one (1) ATA trophy in the same event. This
means a contestant may not win both Champion and runner-up/place, class,
yardage, or special category.

Special category shooters may declare only one Category — Lady I, Lady II,
Junior Gold, Sub Junior, Junior, Sub Veteran, Veteran or Sr. Veteran.

Any shooter who is tied for event champion may shoot for the Championship
trophy. If a shooter fails in the Champion Trophy shoot-off and has declared a
special category, the shooter will fall back to category.

Any shooter who has declared a special category and whose score qualifies him/
her for a trophy in that category will compete for the category trophy and not for
place, class or yardage group.

Any shooter who has declared a special category and whose score doesn’t
qualify for a trophy in that category may compete for place, class or yardage

group.
See Official ATA Rules dated September 1, 2013, Rule X, D; pg36-37



PURSES AND OPTIONS

High Gun System: This is a winner(s) take all system where the shooters
playing the purse with the highest score(s) divide the pot. If, for example, the
purse money division is 40%-30%-20%-10% High Gun and there are two 100s
and three 99s, the two 100s will receive 35% each (1/2 of the 40% +30%) and
the three 99s will receive 10% each (1/3 of the 20%+10%).

Lewis Class: Other than the high score(s), the other winners in this purse are
primarily a matter of chance (luck). When the event is completed, the scores of
all participants are listed from highest to lowest and then they are divided into
as many groups as there are classes. If a dividing line splits a score, that score
goes to the group in which the majority reside, to the lower in case evenly split.
At that point, each class allocates its (even) share of the total entry percentage
system within the class.

Percentage System: This option is based on a fixed number of scores. For
example, if the allocation is 50%-30%-20% Percentage system, then all
participating shooters shooting the high score will split 50%, all participants
shooting the second high score will split 30% and all participating shooters
with the third high score will split the 20% share.

Federal Tax Law requires the issuance of 1099 Misc. on winnings over $600.

TARGET SETTING

ALL ORANGE TARGETS WILL BE THROWN

The Target Setting Committee shall meet and, after securing predicted weather
conditions for the day, set targets each morning and upon event changes in
accordance with ATA rule section XIII, E (page 48) and section XIII, F,

(page 49) of the ATA Official Rules. Singles and handicap targets will be set
at a minimum of 42 MPH. Height of singles and handicap targets will be set
between 8 and 10 feet using a recommended height of 9 or 9 and % feet. The
speed of doubles targets will be a minimum of 39 MPH using the right hand
target and a height between 8 and 10 feet using a recommended height of 9 or
9 and ¥ feet.

After the Target Setting committee has completed setting the targets, the
Field Supervisors (Line Referees) are the only individuals authorized to allow
resetting of targets. Targets shall only be reset if they become illegal or
appreciable vary from the legal targets described above. The final decision as
to whether a trap is to be reset shall be made by the Line Referees.



ANNUAL MEETING

The annual membership meeting of the CGSTA will start Saturday, June 28,
2014 at 8:00am in front of the Handicap building. The agenda is as follows:

Saturday, June 28, 2014 -8:00am
* Roll Call of Officers and Directors
e Treasurers Report
» Nomination of Directors and Delegates
 Meeting recessed for voting

Sunday, June 29, 2014 — 8:00am
* \/ote results
* Delegates Report
» Winning Zone Team Trophy Presentation
« Shooter Achievment Award Presentation
» Good of The Association
* CGSTA Adjournment

All CGSTA members are encouraged to attend.

The financial statement will be highlighted only; copies will be posted in the
Handicap room and on the scoreboard prior to the Annual Meeting. The finan-
cial statement may be obtained by written request to the Secretary of the CGSTA

by any CGSTA member in good standing.

To be eligible to vote for ATA Delegate (and Alternates), you MUST be a
California resident and a member in good standing, a current member of the
Amateur Trapshooting Association in possession of an ATA plastic card and an
ATA Average card, and have registered ATA targets in at least two (2) target
years. Membership in the ATA is not official until you have received an ATA
plastic card and an ATA Average card (September 1, 2013 Rulebook, Rule I,
C,pg5andRule I, A, 1 pg 7).

The annual meeting will be put into recess for the vote. The Annual Meeting
will be called back to order after the voting process has ended. At this point the
election results will be disclosed. If one candidate does not receive a majority
vote, then a run-off election of the two top vote recipients will take place on
Sunday, June 29, 2014.

YOU MUST PRESENT YOUR CURRENT ATA PLASTIC CARD AND
CURRENT AVERAGE CARD TO BE ELIGIBLE TO VOTE. A valid
picture ID (e.g., California Driver License, Student Body Card) may be
required.
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Hall of Fame donation page
2014 State Shoot

CALIFORNIA TRAPSHOOTING HALL OF
FAME

Please plan to attend the Induction Ceremony on Sunday, June
29" 2014. This year we are proud to induct into the Hall of Fame:
Michael Pratton

The Hall of Fame will be conducting a daily drawing. Be sure to
stop by the Hall of Fame table and purchase your tickets.

The following Gun Clubs, CGSTA and ATA members and
companies have donated shotgun shells, reloading components and
shooting related products for our daily drawing:

Jon Ackerman
Anonymous donation
LB & Florence Barrett
Terry & Jacque Bilbey
Dan Bonillas

Dave Bonillas

Chris & Bruce Bowen
Lupe Cantu & Family
John Carmadella
Dennis Carter

Chris Champion

Steve Cloyd

Don Curten & Family
Woody & Linda Denson
Chip Enniss

Warren Fine

Dr. Dennis Hamamura
Jimmy Heller — 2 flats of shells
Clarence Kozlowski
Tom & Vickie Larkin
Ronnie & Jeannie McMahan




Vince McNamara

Lonnie & Susan Minor

Sandy & Chuck Patterson

Allen Pinoli

Steve Smith — Framed original oil painting
Robert Terry

Steve & Eileen Williamson

Ken Yamaguchi

Al Yapelli

Keith Baker

Bob Chituras — 4 hand crafted gun racks

A J Dairy — Almond Basket

Jim Ferry & Associates

Golden West Industries — Chuck & Mike Elton
Homer Hansen Enterprises

JR Shot — 50 Ibs of shot

Kozlowski Farms

George Lockwood — Wildlife Artist

Lomac Winery

W A Murphy — Brian McCardle — Hodgon Powder, Alliant
Powder

Perazzi

Precision Triggers — Jim Coons

George Runkle — Gooey Pads

Selma Nursery

Shot Stop

Sierra Signs — Todd Olson

Spolar Power Load Inc — Dicksie & Carter Spolar
Mike Wirz Wholesale Shooting Supply

Atascadero Sportsmen

California Golden Bears

Edwards AFB Rod & Gun Club
Kingsburg Gun Club

Los Banos Gun Club

Oakdale Sportsman’s Club — 2 cases shells
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Oakdale 3 - See’s Candy Gift Certificates
Oaktree Gun Club — Tim Mitchell

Redlands Shooting Park

San Bernardino County Sheriffs Trap & Skeet
Santa Maria Gun Club

Sunnyvale Rod & Gun Club

Tri County Trap Club

Triple B Clays - Billie, Bruce & Blake Barsotti
Tulare County Trap Club

Bob Gioia - 2 - Throws
2 — Wildlife prints
3 — NRA Annual memberships

Bill & Ruthie Hunter have donated money clips and
necklaces to be awarded as Hall of Fame raffle prizes

Everyone is encouraged to visit the Hall of Fame
trailer and view the memorabilia that has been

In memory of the following:

Raleigh Darnell - Money clip

Lela & Dave Frank - Money clip & necklace
Wayne Madison - Money clip

Bob Masek — Money clip

Wendell Schroll - Money clip

Bill & Marion Harrison — Money clip & necklace

Bill & Ruthie Hunter have also donated 6 - Trap &
Field subscriptions




collected. Anyone wishing to donate or loan shooting related
items to the Hall of Fame should contact Eileen Williamson @
(661) 268-0810

Please visit us online @ www.californiatraphof.org

For more information please contact our Board of Directors:

Robert Gioia
Paulette Graham
Vince McNamara
Chuck Patterson
Wilbur Poston
Eileen Williamson
Ken Yamaguchi
Al Yapelli

i, CALIFORNIA TRAPSHOOTING HALL OF FAME, INC.

The California Trapshooting Hall of Fame Board of Directors
would like to express our gratitude to you all for supporting our
cause.

It is through your generous donation of prizes and the purchase of
raffle tickets that we are able to not only maintain the existing
museum, but also raise funds for the construction of a larger,
permanent facility on the site the museum currently occupies.

Once completed, we believe our state will have the finest, most
modern Trapshooting Hall of Fame anywhere in the country.

We sincerely appreciate your ongoing assistance of our efforts to
achieve this goal.




CALIFORNIA TRAPSHOOTING HOF INDUCTEES

1974

D. Lee Braun

Fred Dambacher
Lela Hall Frank
Maynard B. Henry
Mary Knight

A.J. Stauber

1975

Ed Henke
George Higgins
Grant llseng
Helen O’Dell
George O. Ross

1976

Carl Thacker
Clem T. Buckman
Vic Petry

Harry G. Larenson

1977

Ollie Fine

Julius Del George
Charlotte Berkenkamp

1978

H.W. Armstrong
W.H. McGrady
Henry Pfirrman

1979
Francis J. Eisenlauer
Sam Sharman

1981

Guy L. Clark
Marion Harrison
William T. Harrison

1982
Hortense Woody
Hardesty

1983
Wilfred A. Davidson

1984
Leonard Waln
James Poindexter

1985

David Frank

Walter Johnson
1986

Dominic Carapellese
Earl Pellant

1987

Richard Kaiser

1989

Ernest J. Havlicek
Helen Thomas

1990

Dan Bonillas
John Cole
Gene Robertson

1991
Oscar Hammersten
Phillip Ross

1992
Donald Slavich

1993
Larry Scott

1994
Bill Hunter

1995
Grace Wells

1996

Dick Lane

Jim Murphy
Tommy Muscio

1998
Kenneth Robertson
Barbara Yochem

1999
Terry Bilbey
Jimmy Heller

2000
Vickie Larkin

2001
Ron Alcoriza
Dr. James Green

2002
Patrick Moore

2003
Gary Bonetti

2004
Robert (Bob) Oxsen
George Reppas, Sr.

2005

Randy Albertson
Donald W. Curten, Sr.
Gene Lumsden

2006

Sean Hawley
Allen L. Pinoli
Steve Williamson

2007

Raymond Burrows
B.J. Moore
Evelyn Primm

2008
Robert Terry

2009
David Bonillas
Harold Vartikian

2010
George Reese, Sr

2011
Jeff Holguin

2012

Jim Wyllie
David Kelly

2013.
Bob Gilbertson



AMERICA’S CHOICE

WHITE(®) FLTER.

TARGIITS
DIVISION OF REAGENT CIEMICAL & RESCARCII, INC.

[or the namte of vour nearest White Ilver Distributor call:
CAST: 800-423-6077 CENTRAL: 800-647-2898 WEST: 800-872-7888
or contact:
Bill Daniels, Western Sales Manager
7231 Lake Farm Avenue Las Vegas, NV &4l3[
Office: 702-860-0577  Mobile: 702-769-0875
Fax: 702-869-6344
emmail: bdaniels@reagentchemical.com

CGSTA ACHIEVEMENT PROGRAM

The CGSTA would like to recognize the achievement of our shooters who
have shot at 100,000 and 200,000 targets. The award will be made at the
state shoot each year or at any CGSTA shoot the member desires. Persons
eligible for this award must make an application, accompanied by an ATA
print out of their target count, with the year of accomplishment marked
on it, to the State Secretary.




Welcome Shooters

from
Baker’s Custom Earplugs

Our booth has been on vendor row since the 1980’s. We thank you for the privilege of your
business and the friendships. | am proud to be a trapshooter for the past 30 years and grateful
for your company.

I am also proud to support all the youth shooting activities. They’re our future and a great joy
to this sport. Juniors always get a discount at our booth and 30% off on all earplugs. We will
be there for youth shooting day.

We offer all electronic sports hearing products at greatly reduced prices. We also carry Decot,
NYX and E-Z Eyes shooting glasses, grip cap monograms and full grip engraved pieces.

Shooting is not my business, it’s my passion.
Best of luck to everyone and | hope to see you in a shoot-off.

Keith Baker - Life ATA, CGSTA, and SMGC

Luich Enterprises
Reloading Components

Maureen

see us at
LIVERMORE ROD & GUN CLUI

(408) 712-3381 -

SHOTLADY1@YAHOO.COM




SHAMROCK Proud to win it. Proud to own it.
o Proud to pass it on.

www.ShamrockLeathers.com 1-800-728-5184

“25 " J&S WHOLESALE INC.

jackson, CA 95642

Calif, (800) 6418484 WWW.BARGAINAMMUNITION.COM N BUSINESS SINCE1975
Info (209) 223-3091

Fax 200223377~ WHITE FLYER CLAY TARGET DISTRIBUTOR

CLAY TARGET, COMPONENT,
& SHOTSHELI DISTRIBUTOR
RIO AMMUNITION, ESTATE CARTRIDGE,

KEMEN AMMUNITION, NEW & RECLAIMED
SHOT, GUN POWDER, WADS, 209 PRIMERS,

NOW OFFERING FREIGHT PAID PROGRAMS TO: CALIFORNIA, NEVADA,
OREGON, WASHINGTON, ARIZONA, UTAH, NEW MEXICO, & TEXAS.
CHECK OUR WEBSITE FOR DETAILS

P PLEASE REFER TO I
LOW PRICES WITH FUEL PRICES AS HIGH AS THEY ARE, WHY DRIVE? OUR WEBSITE FOR ||

.‘4S‘T€H!P}:;'NG WE SHIP FREIGHT PAID!! VOLUME PRICE ||
CREAT SERVICE WWW.BARGAINAMMUNITION.COM RECOUNIS




1880 Art Gonzales Pkwy - Selma, CA
Phone: 5590-896-8450

A Wﬂ
FREE. |

B Tumbleweed

‘BestSteakInTheWest.com

LIMIT 1 PER TABLE
Not valid with Any Other Offers or Discounts.

Valid with a Purchase of $20 or More.
DINING ROOM ONLY




KINGSBURG GUN CLUB
PRE-STATE SHOOT PROGRAM
SUNDAY & MONDAY, JUNE 22 & 23, 2014
Starting Time 10:00am

Daily ATA Fees collected on firSt @VeNt...........ccoviiiiiiiieneicere e $3.00
Daily CGSTA Fees collected on first BVENt.........coeieviiviirneeirsee e $3.00
Events 1 & 5

Event #5 will start 30 minutes after the completion of Event #4
Awards to Winner of Each Class — AA, A, B, C, D

100 SINGIES TAIGELS ...ttt $32.00

Purse (by class, divided 50%-30-20%, High GUN) .......ccccceiiiiniiniierceeseee $10.00

Lewis Purse (3 classes, 50%-30%-20%, High GUN) .......ccccerieienieiiiineesesciees $10.00
Events 2 & 6

30 minutes after the completion of Events 1 & 5, respectively
Awards to Champion and Winner of Each Yardage Group
Three Yardage Groups 19-21, 22-24, 25-27

100 HANAICAP TANGELS ..v.vviviiiiieieieiseses sttt $32.00
Yardage Purse (3 yardage groups, divided 50%- 30%- 20%, High Gun) ............. $10.00
Lewis Purse (3 classes, 50%- 30%- 20%, High Gun) ........cccooeiiiiiiiieneiee $10.00
OPTIONS
$3.00 each 25 (divided 60%- 40%, percentage SyStem) .......ccccocevvevrerieerienseennans $12.00
$5.00 each 50 (divided 50%- 30%- 20%, percentage SYStem)..........coourvrererirerenens $15.00
Events 3 & 4

Event #3 will start 30 minutes after the completion of Event #2
Awards to Winner of Each Class — AA, A, B, C, D

50 Pair DOUDIE TArGELS ..vcveveviveieieicieieieisieie sttt $32.00
Purse (by class, divided 50%-30%-20%, High GUN) .......cccccvvirinieiriiieiieen $10.00
Lewis Purse (3 classes, 50%-30%-20%, High GUN) ......ccccooeiieniiineneecceee $10.00

Awards to Lady, Junior, and Veteran on combined singles and handicap each day. No
shooter may win more than one award in any one event or combined event.

Any shooter winning or tying their class in singles or doubles advances one class the
next day. All ties in Events 1, 2, & 3 will carry-over to the following day’s events. If the
ties are not settled in the carry-over, they will be shot-off.

All ties in Events 4, 5, & 6 will be shot-off as soon as possible after completion of all
events.



Trap * Rifle « Archery ¢ Pistol

Livermore-Pleasanton
Rod & Gun Club

Promoting responsible gun

ownership while providing a

safe, friendly place to shoot
in the Tri-Valley.

4000 Dagnino Road
Livermore, CA 94551
(925) 449-8780

2014 ATA SHOOTS

May 17 & 18

August 30, 31 & Sept 1
November 8 & 9 (WC)

OTHER SHOOTS

May 3 (SBTL)

Sept 13 (SBTL)

FALL DOUBLES LEAGUE

Hours of Operation
Wednesdays: 10:00 a.m.

A Non-Profit Corporation (weather permitting)
1204 Hills Ferry Road Saturdays: 12:00 Noon
Newman CA 95360 (rain or shine)

Club Phone: (209) 862-2838
WWW.newmanswamprats.com
email:
newmanswamprats@gmail.com

Best of Luck to all Shooters!




PRE-SQUAD PROCEDURE

The CGSTA is offering pre-squadding for the 2014 California State Shoot. There will
be a non-refundable $7 pre-squad fee for each shooter utilizing the service.

1.

Single entry, partial, or full squads are accepted, but all entries must be mailed
with a $7 pre-squad fee for each shooter. ( There is a provision for any shooter
forgetting to send money as this can be added to your entry form and paid for
at time of entry.) Shooters wanting to shoot together on the same squad MUST
send in their forms together.

. Do NOT send cash as payment of your pre-squad fees!
.Do NOT pre-pay your event fees (Daily, Event, or Options)!

. Send your pre-squad form and check, payable to CGSTA, to:

CGSTA Pre-Squadding
1045 Oak Glen Rd
Santa Ynez, Calif. 93460

To assure being pre-squadded, pre-squad forms must be postmarked no earlier
than May 12, 2014 and no later than June 14, 2014. The CGSTA will not be
responsible for any late or lost entries.

. If you send a self-addressed, stamped envelope, a receipt showing the assigned

squad and post for each event will be mailed to you.

. The pre-squad Handicap window will be open Sunday, June 22 from 11am to

3pm. After you are classified, take your entry form to the cashier window. This
completes your entry into the shoot. Only Pre-Squadded shooters will be
processed at this time. Regular Entries will open Monday, June 23, at 11am.

. To avoid short squads, pre-squad forms MUST be picked up and

processed before your first requested event or your assigned squad
will be opened up to the public for the remaining events. The highest
available squad for pre-squad will be #95.

If the requested squad or post is not available, you will be squadded by
your alternate choices. If there are not alternate squad or post marked the
squadder will use his/her judgment.

People who pre-squad must shoot the same squad number for all events, except for
doubles. Because the number of people shooting doubles is fewer, shooters may be
moved up to fill doubles squads. Pre-squadded shooters must pay for all targets at the
time of their initial entry.

If there is a change in yardage from the time a pre-squad form is submitted, the
squadder MUST be notified.

Pre-Squadding will be done in the following order:
1. Full squads/individuals shooting the whole program.
2. Partial squads shooting the whole program.

3. Full squads shooting a partial program

4. Partial squads/individuals shooting a partial program.
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PRE-SQUAD FORM

ATA Membership Number:
Phone Number (Evening):

Name:

Address:

City: State: Zip:

Estimated Singles Class: Current Yardage:

Estimated Doubles Class:
Event # Description Day Shooting Event
E-1 200 Singles Tuesday Yes No
E-2 100 Handicap Wednesday am Yes No
E-3 100 Handicap Wednesday pm Yes No
E-4 100 Handicap Thursday Yes No
E-5 100 Doubles Thursday Yes No
E-6 100 Doubles Friday Yes No
E-7 100 Handicap Friday Yes No
E-8 200 Singles Saturday Yes No
E-9 100 Handicap Sunday Yes No

If Yes or No is not marked, it will be assumed a NO.

Starting Position:

1st Choice: 2nd Choice: 3rd Choice:
1-10: 41-50: 81-90:
11-20: 51-60: 91-100:
21-30: 61-70: 101-110:
31-40: 71-80: 111-120:

Approximate Squad # (Please mark 1st, 2nd, and 3rd choices)

*x%x DO NOT SEND CASH ***

Do NOT pre-pay your event fees (Daily fees, Event Fee, or Options/Purses). Your
check will be returned if you pay for items other than your Pre-Squad fees.
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ATA Western Zone Shoot
July 17 — 20, 2014

Northern California
Livermore/Pleasanton Rod &Gun

**** 1,100 Registered Targets ****
****$1500.00 in Added Money****

Program of Events

Thursday. July 17, 2014
Event #1 - 100 Singles
Event #2 - 100 Handicap
Event #3 - 100 Handicap

Friday, July 18, 2014
Event #4 - 50 pr. Class Doubles
Event #5 - 100 Class Singles
Event #6 - 100 Handicap

* Note: Any additional event on Saturday will not count in Zone HOA or HAA

Saturday. July 19, 2014
Event #7 - 200 Championship Singles
Additional event at club’s discretion *

Sunday, July 20, 2014
Event #8 - 50 pr. Championship Doubles
Event #9 - 100 Championship Handicap

S.L.S.A

ATASCADERO GUN CLUB
WOULD LIKE TO INVITE YOU TO THE ANNUAL
MUDSLIDE 400 SHOOT
SEPT. 20™ & 2157, 2014

JOIN US SATURDAY NIGHT FOR OUR SPECIAL
SANTA LUCIA STYLE BBQ

WITH A FUN RAFFLE EVENT TO FOLLOW
THERE IS ALWAYS A SURPRISE!

SELF-CONTAINED CAMPERS WELCOMED!

For Pre-Squadding or other questions:
Please Contact Kerrn Baker @ (805) 441-8077

10400 Santa Clara Ave. Atascadero, CA 93422
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Sunn
Hours:
Tues:
Fri:

Sat:
Sun*:

October 4th & 5th 2014
The Annual John Everitt
Memorial ATA Shoot

December 6, 2014
ATA Winter Holiday Shoot

yvale Rod & Gun Club
Rifle & Pistol Trap
9am - 9pm Spm — 9pm
9am — Spm
Yam — Spm 9am - S5pm
10am — 3pm 10am — 3pm

* 1™ and 3 Sundays only

LOS ALTOS

CLUB PHONE:
(408) 873-8255

s
*ean<®

501(c)3

PO Box 2614
Los Banos, CA 93635

'\SEH«?.:‘.; ol of The &% 74 %:{’(::y.

DARRELL MELLO
209.675.2299

:_- Zaaf fat ?Ta}rmmw., .??T‘é:g'

tigertrapteam@gmail.com
www.losbanostrapshooting.com

META

Bayshore Metals

L SERVICE CENTER

KERRIE LARGENT

244 NAPOLEON STREET * SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94124

E-MAIL: ke
WWW.

Ph#530-604-6463
rrie@bayshoremetals.com
bayshoremetals.com
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SANTA MARIA GUN CLUB
35TH ANNUAL

GOLDEN 400

400 REGISTERED HANDICAP ATA TARGETS

JULY 26TH & 27TH, 2014

SATURDAY #iaa sl Zeilk  SUN DAY
EVENT1 $&e Nt EVENT 3

100 HANDICAP N S SR 100 HANDICAP

EVENT 2 g AT ; 7 | EVENT 4

100 HANDICAP k- e i i 100 HANDICAP

+ » BUCKLE PURSE BUY-IN $20.00 = *

FRIDAY 2 CHAMPION GOLD COIN BUCKLES

REGISTRATION &
FREE HAMBURGER BBQ_ 18 GOLD COIN AWARDS
STARTING AT 3:00 PM
1 0z. GOLD COIN BUCKLE
TO 400 HOA CHAMPION
SATURDAY NIGHT

FESTIVITIES
1/2 0z. GOLD COIN BUCKLE
FREE SANTA MARIA STYLE TO 400 HOA R/U CHAMPION
BBQ_DINNER

RAFFLE & 50/50 DRAWING 1/4 0Z. GOLD COIN
FOR TRAP KIDS TO EACH EVENT CHAMPION

1/10 0z. GOLD COIN
TO EACH OF THREE YARDAGE GROUPS
FOR EACH EVENT
PRESQUADING AVAILABLE
PLEASE CONTACT
$100.00

DON CURTEN (805) 934-4936 TO HIGH LADY, VETERAN & JUNIOR
FOR 400 HOA

EMAIL: dcurten6@verizon.net




Hansen Enterprises
Homer A. Hansen, 11T
4204 Rockhouse Road
Mojave, CA 93501
661-342-7703
Email: homerhanseniii@yahoo.com
Y eﬁ site. ﬁ;gg,[[ww ﬁammt

’P‘rovlding you with One
 Stop Service.  for all your
shooting needs. We
carry a varietyof us

faar

“ reloading components
_I_sﬁefﬁr targets and trap
Jo—— " andsporting clays
Pl equipment for rent as
The Shell House will:. well as machine salesg:
be open for business ~~ Wealsorepair all
starting Saturday, makes of machines.
June 22" through
Sunday June 30 for

tmtogm wewit  WHITE(@)FLYER.

have Remington STS;

Winchester AA; and TARGETS
Estates. If you need
something special, af

call by May 31, 2013.

ey

“Those who-hanuner their guny into-plows will plow for
those who-do-not “

Thomas Jeffersovw




Over 200 Acers of Outdoor Shooting Facilities
Trap Fields, Skeet Field, Pistol Ranges, Rifle Ranges, Cowboy
Town, Club House and Cooking Facilities and much more.
Trap leagues, Youth Programs, NRA, BSA, ATA, AlM,
SCTP http://www.panoramasportsmansclub.org All shooting
and membership inquiries can be directed to; nrayouthchair@
lpanoramasportsmansclub.org

WWW.TRAPDUDE.COM

Shotgun Instruction
Fitting and repair
Michael E. Mazzucchi

PO, Box 611
Patterson, CA 95363

(707) 208-5660/ cell
(209) 8g2-7480/ fax
mikezookic@ hotmail.com

George Runkle

340 Travis Blvd #2
PMB 204

Fairfield, CA 94533
VM: (707) 399-8007
Fax: (707) 425-8931

e-mail: newgizmo@sbcglobal.net




FIRST DAY — TUESDAY, JUNE 24, 2014

DailY ATA FEES ..ottt $3.00
Daily CGSTA FEES .ottt $3.00

EVENT 1- CALIFORNIA RESIDENT
SINGLES CLASS CHAMPIONSHIP
200 Targets

Honoring 2013 Class Winners:
AAA - Kevin Waddell, AA - Bob Graves, A -Dennis Webb,
B -Dewayne Harwell, C - Lee Novich, D -Ryan Dacy

Starting Time: 9:00 am

TARGET, TROPHY FEE, SHOOTER’S SERVICES.........cccceueuee.. $66.00

PUISE ettt $20.00
By Class AAA, AA, A, B, C, D divided 50%-30%-20% percentage system

50 Options 4 @ $5.00 €aCH .....cvvveiiieiiciccs s $20.00

Two groups: Classes AAA, AA & A divided 60%-40% percentage system
Classes B, C, & D divided 50%-30%-20% percentage system
Maynard B. Henry Medal.............ccooooeiiiiiiiiiie e $5.00
Combined scores of Events 1 (First 100 of 200) and 2. Purse paid out
$4.00 from each entry to high gun, ties divide. Shoot-off for Medal.
$1.00 to Medal fund.
LEWIS ClaSS PUISE ....c.vveieeiiicieeesiceee et $10.00

4 Classes divided 60%-40% percentage system

< David Van Elgort

KEYSTONE MORTGAGE GROUP

Mortgage & Real Estate Broker
Notary Public
818-825-9257 —949-382-1554 Fax
dvanelgort@gmail.com - www.kmgloans.com




SECOND DAY — WEDNESDAY, JUNE 25, 2014

Daily ATA Fee Collected on first event entered..........cccccueueurieirincneenenenncnnees 3.00
Daily CGSTA Fee: Collected on first event entered .........cocveevercerercrerererennnne 3.00

EVENT 2- MEMBER MEMORIAL HANDICAP
100 Handicap Targets
Honoring 2013 Winners
Champion - Josh Dixon
18-20 - Dale Johnson, 21-22-Mark Yuan, 23-24 - Gary Beer,
25-26 -Gino Bellici, 27 -Jimmy Heller
TARGET, TROPHY FEE, SHOOTER’S SERVICES..........cccccecvrnnnnn. $33.00
Yardage PUISE. .. .uuiiee et et e e e et e et e e e e e $20.00
5 yardage groups: 18-20, 21-22, 23-24, 25-26 & 27. Each group shoots for its
own money divided 50%-30%-20% percentage system

25 0ptions 4 @ $5.00 €aCN.......cviiiii i $20.00
one group divided 60%-40% Percentage system
50 Options 3@ $7.00 each (front, middle, back)...............cccovies $21.00
One Group divided 50%-30%-20% Percentage System
JACKPOT PUKSE. ..ttt et e et e e $30.00
One group divided 40%-30%-20%-10% High Gun
LeWIS Class PUISE ... .uueeiitie et et e e e e e e $10.00

4 Classes divided 60%-40% percentages

ADDED MONEY COURTESY OF KCGC
$100.00 to Champion
$75.00 to Runner Up
$75.00 to each Yardage Champion
$50.00 to each Category (Ldy, Jr, Sub Jr, Vet, Sr. Vet Champion)

EVENT 3 - VICE PRESIDENTS” HANDICAP
100 HANDICAP TARGETS

Honoring
1ST VP - Julie Robinson, 2nd VP - , 3rd VP - Ed Hammond
TARGET, TROPHY FEE, SHOOTER’S SERVICES..........ccocouv.... $33.00

Yardage PUISE .......coiiieieieiieee et $20.00
5 yardage groups: 18-20, 21-22, 23-24, 25-26 & 27. Each group shoots for its
own money divided 50%-30%-20% percentage system

25 0ptions 4 @ $5.00 BACH ....cocvevcvcveveieicicice e $20.00
One group divided 60%-40% percentage system
50 Options 3 @ $7.00 each (front, middle, back).........ccccovrvvrnnrnne. $21.00
One group divided 50%-30%-20% percentage system
JACKPOT PUKSE ... $30.00
One group divided 40%-30%-20%-10% High Gun
LEWIS Class PUISE ......vcvcveriiiieiciisicees et $10.00

4 Classes divided 60%-40% percentage system
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THIRD DAY — THURSDAY JUNE 26, 2014

Daily ATA Fees collected on first event entered............cccceceevenenen......$3.00
Daily CGSTA Fees collected on first event entered.............................$3.00

EVENT 4 - EILERT INSURANCE HANDICAP
100 Handicap Targets

Honoring 2013 Winners
Champion — Sean Hawley
18-20 -Carlos Bailey, 21-22 — Mark Yuan, 23-24 — Michael Dieleman
25-26 —Chris Howard , 27 — Russ Pierce
Starting Time: 9:00 am

TARGET, TROPHY FEE, SHOOTERS SERVICE.............. ...$33.00

Yardage Purse.. ..$20.00

5 Yardage groups 18 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 & 27 Each Group shoots for its
own money, divided 50%-30%-20%percentage system

25 0ptions 4@ 5.00 EaCH........ccerviiiieiiiiieee e $20.0
0
one group divided 60%-40% Percentage System
50 Options 3 @ $7.00 each. (front, middle, back)..........c.ccooeevs oo $21.00
One Group divided 50%- 30%-20% Percentage system
JACKPOTPUISE. ...t 30.00
One Group divided 40%- 30%-20%-10% High Gun
Lewis Class Purse ......... i $10.00

4 Classes d|vrded 60% 0% percentage system

$1000.00 Added Money Sponsored by Eilert Insurance
$150.00 to Champion,
$100.00 to Runner Up Champion
$100.00 to each Yardage Champion
$50.00 to Each Special Category Champion
(Lady, Junior, Sub Junior, Veteran, Sr. Veteran)
Eilert Insurance has also donated a flat of shells to the Lady, Junior, Sub
Junior Veteran and Sr. Veteran Champions.

Thank you Eilert Insurance for your generous support to the CGSTA



THIRD DAY CON'T....

EVENT 5- CALIFORNIA RESIDENT

CLASS DOUBLES
50 PAIR DOUBLES TARGETS

Honoring 2013 Class Winners
AAA -Andrew McClernon, AA-Jason Nelson, A- Gregg Ebenal,
B -Don Curten Jr., C -Craig Baxter, D-Ron Chambers

TARGET, TROPHY FEE, SHOOTERS SERVICES........cccccoeoeninnnees $33.00
PUFSE. . s e e e e 920.00
By Class AAA,AAAB,C, & D divided 50%-30%-20% percentage system
50 Options 2@ $10.00 €aCh .......oviiviie i e e $20.00
By Class AAAAB,C & D divided 50%-30%-20% Percentage System
Lewis Class Purse .......... eeeenenennn..$10.00

4 Classes divided 60%-40% percentage system

GOOD LUCK SHOOTERS!
Nevada County Sportsmens Club

Dave Mishler




FOURTH DAY - FRIDAY, JUNE 27, 2014

Daily ATA Fees collected on first event entered.........ccceevevveiveiviininnnnnn, $3.00
Daily CGSTA Fees collected on first event entered..........ccccoeveevierenene. $3.00

EVENT 6 - CALIFORNIA RESIDENT
STATE DOUBLES CHAMPIONSHIP
50 PAIR DOUBLES TARGETS
Honoring 2013 Champion: Jimmy Heller
Starting Time: 9:00am

TARGET, TROPHY FEE, SHOOTER’S SERVICES...........ccoeuenen. $33.00
PUISE .ottt ettt $20.00
By Class AAA, AA, A, B, C, D divided 50%-30%-20% percentage system
50 Options 2 @ $10.00 €ACH .....cveviiieiiieiicere s $20.00
By Class AAA,, A, B, C, D divided 50%-30%-20% percentage system
LEWIS ClaSS PUISE ....cveviieieieeieeee ettt ettt sttt e e ere e anea $10.00

4 Classes divided 60%-40% percentage system

The 2014 California State Teams will be presented between
Events 6 and 7.

PRESENTATION WILL BE IN FRONT OF THE HANDICAPPING
ROOM.
CONGRATULATIONS TO ALL THE 2014 STATE TEAM
MEMBERS.

cestafl

www.cgsta.com




FOURTH DAY — FRIDAY, JUNE 24, 2011

EVENT 7 - PRESIDENT’S HANDICAP
Honoring: Kym Hughes

TARGET, TROPHY FEE, SHOOTER’S SERVICES............cccceen... $33.00
Yardage PUISE ......cvcieieieeece ettt $20.00
5 Yardage Groups: 18-20, 21-22, 23-24, 25-26, 27 Each group shoots
for its own money divided 50%-30%-20% percentage system.

25 0ptions 4 @ $5.00 €aCH .....cvvveiviciicc s $20.00
One group divided 60%-40% percentage system
50 Options 3 @ $7.00 each (front, middle, back)..........cc.cccovevvrienrnne. $21.00
One group divided 50%-30%-20% percentage system
JACKPOT PUISE ..ottt $30.00

One group divided 40%-30%-20%-10% High Gun

California Trapshooting Hall of Fame PUrse ........c.cccccovviiiinnnnenn $20.00
Lewis Class: 3 Classes divided 60%-40% High Gun
50% of the purse goes to the California Trapshooting Hall of Fame

LEWIS ClASS PUISE ...veeviieieeeeeee ettt ettt sttt st $10.00

President’s Medal ............cceiiiiiiieiiiccce e $5.00
$3.00 from each entry to high gun, ties divide. Shoot-off for Medal.
$2.00 to Medal fund.

The Winter Chain Champion of Champions will be determined in Event 7.



1931
1932
1933
1934
1935
1936
1937
1938
1939
1940
1941
1942
1943
1944
1945
1946
1947
1948
1949
1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962

CGSTA Past Presidents

R. A. Bixby 1963 Harry Brittan
R. A. Bixby 1964 Cecil George
unknown 1965 John Williamson
unknown 1966 Curt King

H. H. Ford 1967 John Cole

H. H. Ford 1968 Dick Lane

Dr. E. J. Hawke 1969 Wayne Elliott
Dr. E. J. Hawke 1970 Wayne Elliott
E. Porter 1971 Carl Thacker

E. Porter 1972 Richard Kaiser
Roy E. Ludlum 1973 Ernest Havlicek
Roy E. Ludlum 1974 Jesse Combs
W. R. Smith 1975 Larry Scott

W. R. Smith 1976 Ray Harman
W. R. Smith 1977 Myles Johnson
W. R. Smith 1978 Del Livengood
Dave Frank 1979 Tom Cardona
C. H. Humphrey 1980 Mike Ward
Maynard B. Henry 1981 Terry Hamlin
Gene Robertson 1982 Dave Mishler

J. D. Palmer 1983 Dick Marascola
Marvin Moon 1984 Pete Cattani
George Williamson 1985 Dexter Tourville
Oscar Hammarsten 1986 Bob Gioia

Fred Dambacher 1987 Jonas Mayhue

W.A. Davidson 1988 Jim Easterwood
Art Klepper 1989 John Cathey
William Harrison 1990 Glen Farrell
Lloyd Fink 1991 Tom Gilpin
Julius Del George 1992 Kurt Sachau

D.R. Barnett 1993 Milburn Maloney
Louis Brandt 1994 Eldon Hargis

- Elite Instruction
* ATA & AIM Competitions

JUNIOR
CLAYBREAKERS

1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013

SCHOOLASTIC CLAY

'\““‘_,. j TARGET PROGRAM

Jeri Stephens
Tom Goss
Michael Mann
Virginia Crawford
Rumie Vasquez
James McCullough
Dave Hudson

Ray Phillips

Carl Reynolds, Sr.
Dan Kirby, Jr.

Gil Martinusen
Ken Yamaguchi
Bob Slough

Kevin Erwin
David VerHalen
Ray Brasser

Dan Hoffman

Jim Wyllie

Marsh Hauge

and Club




FIFTH DAY — SATURDAY, JUNE 28, 2014

Daily ATA FEES ..ottt ettt $3.00
Daily CGSTA Fees

EVENT 8 - CALIFORNIA RESIDENT
STATE SINGLES CHAMPIONSHIP
200 16-YARD TARGETS

Honoring 2013Winners
Champion: Warren Morimoto
Lady I- Lori Clodt , Lady II- Vickie Craine , Junior Gold- Zach Naninni
Junior —Logan Mountain

Sub-Jr. —Mark Bercellos, Sub Veteran- Terry Bilbey
Veteran — Butch McNally, Sr. Vet — Al Yapelli

Starting Time: 9:00am

2nd hundred begins 10 minutes after the last squad finishes their first sub-event.

Two groups: Classes AAA, AA & A divided 60%-40% percentage system
Classes B, C, & D divided 50%-30%-20% percentage system
LEWIS ClasS PUISE .......ceiiviicieiiciesee ettt $10.00
4 Classes divided 60%-40% percentage system

Concurrent Zone Team Competition

The Zone Team Competition will be concurrent with the State Singles
Championship. Winning zone teams will be awarded their prizes during
the annual meeting on Sunday morning.

The CGSTA would like to thank Bob Gioia for his donation of the Zone Team
Members entry fees for this event. Your Support of the CGSTA membership is
greatly appreciated.



SIXTH DAY - SUNDAY, JUNE 29, 2014

Daily ATA FEES ..ottt ettt $3.00
Daily CGSTA FEES ..ottt $3.00

EVENT 9 - CALIFORNIA RESIDENT
STATE HANDICAP CHAMPIONSHIP
100 HANDICAP TARGETS

Honoring 2013 Champion: Dale DeBie
Starting Time: 9:00am

TARGET, TROPHY FEE, SHOOTER’S SERVICES...........ccoeuenen. $33.00
Yardage PUISE .......covcuiiiiiieccicee et $20.00
5 Yardage Groups: 18-20, 21-22, 23-24, 25-26, 27 Each group shoots
for its own money divided 50%-30%-20% percentage system.

25 Options 4 @ $5.00 €aCH .....cvvveviiciicc e $20.00
One group divided 60%-40% percentage system

50 Options 3 @ $7.00 each (front, middle, back)..........cc.cccovevvrvenrnnne. $21.00

One group divided 50%-30%-20% percentage system
JACKPOTL PUISE ...t $30.00
One group divided 40%-30%-20%-10% High Gun

LEWIS Class PUISE .......vcueiiieiciisiccee et $10.00
4 Classes divided 60%-40% percentage system

ATA Hall 0f FAME PUISE......covieieiiiicceiese e $20.00

Lewis Class: 3 Classes divided 60%-40% High Gun.
50% of the purse goes to the ATA Hall of Fame.

Shamrock Leathers is providing the Hall of Fame Contributor Award.
The $20.00 fee for this award is a 50% tax deductible donation to the ATA
Hall of Fame. This donation provided support to their new museum and to
the many worthy projects undertaken by the Hall of Fame. Your entry sheet
shows this contribution and is your receipt. The Hall of Fame will retain 50%
of the donation while the remainder will constitute the portion to be awarded.
The high score will receive an award suitably engraved. We encourage you to
participate and support its various activities.



TROPHY LIST

Please pick up your trophies before leaving the State Shoot or make arrangements for
someone to pick them up for you. The CGSTA does not mail trophies to shooters.
Trophies not claimed at shoot will be put in storage on June 30th.

Event 1: California Resident Singles Class Championship

ATA Trophy to Winners of Class AAA, AA, A, B,C,D

CGSTA Trophy to High Lady I, Lady II, Junior Gold, Junior, Sub Junior, Sub Veteran,
Veteran, Sr. Veteran

CGSTA Trophy to Runner Up of Class AAA, AA, A,B,C,D

CGSTA Trophy to Runner Up Lady I, Lady II, Junior Gold, Junior, Sub Junior,

Sub Veteran, Veteran, Sr. Veteran

CGSTA Trophy to Non Resident Champion

CGSTA Award to Non Resident Class Winner AAA, AA, A, B,C, D

CGSTA Award to Non Resident Lady I, Lady II, Junior Gold, Junior Sub Junior, Sub Vet,
Veteran, Sr. Veteran

ATA Points Pins to All Non Resident Runner Ups (Class AAA-D and Special Categories
Lady I, LAdy II, Junior Gold, Junior, Sub Junior, Sub Veteran, Veteran Sr. Veteran

Event 2: Member Memorial Handicap

CGSTA Trophy to Champion

CGSTA Trophy to Winner of each Yardage group: 18-20, 21-22, 23-24, 25-26, 27
CGSTA Award* to High Lady, Junior, Sub Junior, Veteran, Sr. Veteran

CGSTA Trophy to Runner Up of each Yardage group: 18-20, 21-22, 23-24, 25-26, 27
CGSTA Trophy to Runner Up Lady, Junior, Sub Junior, Veteran, Sr. Veteran
Maynard B Henry - Combined Score Event 1 ( first 100 targets) and Event 2.

Must have paid the Medal Entry Fee to be eligible for this award.

*Special Category Awards Donated by Federal Ammunitions

Event 3: Vice Presidents Handicap

CGSTA Trophy to Champion

CGSTA Trophy to Winner of each Yardage group: 18-20, 21-22, 23-24, 25-26, 27
CGSTA Trophy to High Lady, Junior, Sub Junior, Veteran, Sr. Veteran

CGSTA Trophy to Runner Up of each Yardage group: 18-20, 21-22, 23-24, 25-26, 27
CGSTA Trophy to Runner Up Lady, Junior, Sub Junior, Veteran, Sr. Veteran

Event 4: Eilert Insurance Handicap

CGSTA Trophy to Champion

CGSTA Trophy to Winner of each Yardage group: 18-20, 21-22, 23-24, 25-26, 27
CGSTA Trophy to High Lady, Junior, Sub Junior, Veteran, Sr. Veteran

CGSTA Trophy to Runner Up of each Yardage group: 18-20, 21-22, 23-24, 25-26, 27
CGSTA Trophy to Runner Up Lady, Junior, Sub Junior, Veteran, Sr. Veteran



Event 5: California Resident Doubles Class Championships

ATA Trophy to Winners of Class AAA, AA, A, B,C,D

CGSTA Trophy to High Lady I, Lady II, Junior Gold, Junior, Sub Junior, Sub Vet, Veteran,
Sr. Veteran

CGSTA Trophy to Runner Up in each Class: AAA, AA, A, B,C, D

CGSTA Trophy to Runner Up Lady I, Lady II, Junior Gold, Junior, Sub Junior, Sub Vet,
Veteran, Sr. Veteran

CGSTA Trophy to Non Resident Champion

CGSTA Award to Non Resident Class Winners: AAA, AA, A, B,C,D

CGSTA Award to Non Resident LadylI, Lady II, Junior Gold, Junior, Sub Junior, Sub Vet
Veteran, Sr. Veteran

ATA Points Pins to Non Resident Runner Up in Class AAA, AA, A, B,C,D

ATA Points Pins to Non Resident Runner Up Ladyl, Lady II, Junior Gold , Junior, Sub Jr
Sub Vet, Veteran, Sr. Veteran

Event 6: State Doubles Championships

CGSTA & ATA Trophy to Champion

CGSTA & ATA Trophy to Runner Up Champion

CGSTA Trophy to Winners of each Class AAA, AA, A, B,C, D

ATA Trophy to High Lady I, Lady II, Junior Gold, Junior, Sub Junior, Sub Vet, Veteran,
Sr. Vet

CGSTA Trophy to Runner Up in each Class AAA, AA, A, B, C,D

CGSTA Trophy to Runner Up Lady I, Lady II, Junior Gold, Junior, Sub Junior,

Su Vet, Veteran, Sr. Veteran

Award to 3rd Place Lady I, Lady II, Junior Gold, Junior, Sub Junior, Sub Veteran, Vet,
Sr. Veteran

CGSTA Trophy to Non Resident Champion

Award to Non Resident Class Champion in Class AAA, AA, A, B,C,D

Award to Non Resident Lady I, Lady II, Junior Gold, Junior, Sub Junior, Sub Veteran
Veteran, Sr. Veteran

ATA Points Pin to Non Resident Class Runner Up in Class AAA, AA, A, B,C,D
ATA Points Pin to Non Resident Runner Up Lady I, Lady II, Junior Gold, Junior, Sub
Junior, Sub Veteran, Veteran, Sr. Veteran

Mrs. Maynard B Henry/Dan Bonillas Trophy to High Gun . Winner Receives pin and
signature is engraved on permanent trophy (open). Permanent possesion of Silver Plate to
California Winner whose name appears five times . The current Trophy donated by
Kurt Sachau



Event 7: Presidents Handicap

CGSTA Trophy to Champion

CGSTA Trophy to Champion Runner Up

CGSTA Trophy to Winner of each yardage group 18-20, 21-22, 23-24, 25-26, 27
CGSTA Trophy to High Lady I, Lady II, Junior Gold, Junior, Sub Junior, Sub Vet,
Veteran, Sr. Veteran

CGSTA Trophy to Runner Up of each yardage group 18-20, 21-22, 23-24, 25-26, 27
CGSTA Trophy to Runner Up Lady I, Lady II, Junior Gold, Junior, Sub Junior, Sub Vet,
Veteran, Sr. Veteran

Award to 3r Place Lady I, Lady II, Junior Gold, Junior, Sub Junior, Sub Vet,

Veteran, Sr. Veteran

CGSTA Trophy to Non Resident Champion

Award to Non Resident Winner of each yardage group 18-20, 21-22, 23-24, 25-26, 27
Award to Non Resident Lady I, Lady II, Junior Gold, Junior, Sub Junior, Sub Vet,
Veteran, Sr. Veteran

ATA Points Pin to Non Resident Runner Up yardage group18-20, 21-22, 23-24, 25-26, 27
ATA Points Pins to Non Resident Runner Up Lady I, Lady II, Junior Gold, Junior, Sub
Junior, Sub Vet,Veteran, Sr. Veteran

Presidents Medal: Must have paid medal entry fee to be eligible for this award.

ATA Added money - $500.00 to California Resident High Gun - Split 50/30/20

Event 8: California State Singles Championships

CGSTA & ATA Trophy to Champion

CGSTA & ATA Trophy to Champion Runner Up

CGSTA Trophy to Winner of each class AAA, AA, A, B,C, D

ATA Trophy to High Lady I, Lady II, Junior Gold, Junior, Sub Junior, Sub Veteran,
Veteran, Sr. Veteran

CGSTA Trophy to Runner Up of each Class AAA, AA, A, B,C,D

CGSTA Trophy to Runner Up High Lady I, Lady II, Junior Gold, Junior, Sub Junior, Sub
Veteran, Veteran, Sr. Veteran

Award to 3rd Place High Lady I, Lady II, Junior Gold, Junior, Sub Junior, Sub Veteran,
Veteran, Sr. Veteran

CGSTA Trophy to Non Resident Champion

Award to Non Resident Winner of each Class AAA, AA, A, B, C,D

Award to Non Resident High Lady I, Lady II, Junior Gold, Junior, Sub Junior, Sub Veteran,
Veteran, Sr. Veteran

ATA Points Pin to Non Resident Runner Up of each Class AAA, AA, A, B,C, D

ATA Points Pin to Non Resident Runner Up High Lady I, Lady II, Junior Gold, Junior, Sub
Junior, Sub Veteran, Veteran, Sr. Veteran



Event 9: State Handicap Championships

CGSTA & ATA Trophy to Champion

CGSTA & ATA Trophy to Runner Up Champion

ATA Trophy to 3rd Place, 4th Place, 5th Place & 6th Place

CGSTA Trophy to Winner of each yardage group 18-20, 21-22, 23-24, 25-26, 27

ATA Trophy to High Lady I, Lady II, Junior Gold, Junior, Sub Junior, Sub Veteran
Veteran, Sr. Veteran

CGSTA Trophy to Runner Up in each yardage group 18-20, 21-22, 23-24, 25-26, 27
CGSTA Trophy to Runner Up Lady I, Lady II, Junior Gold, Junior, Sub Junior, Sub Veteran
Veteran, Sr. Veteran

Award to 3rd Place Lady I, Lady II, Junior Gold, Junior, Sub Junior, Sub Veteran
Veteran, Sr. Veteran

CGSTA Trophy to Non Resident Champion

Award to Non Resident Winner of each yardage group 18-20, 21-22, 23-24, 25-26, 27
Award to Non Resident Lady I, Lady II, Junior Gold, Junior, Sub Junior, Sub Veteran
Veteran, Sr. Veteran

ATA Points Pin to Non Resident Runner Up in each yardage group18-20, 21-22, 23-24,
25-26, 27

ATA Points Pin to Non Resident Runner Up Lady I, Lady II, Junior Gold, Junior, Sub
Junior, Sub VeteranVeteran, Sr. Veteran

Hall of Fame Contributor Award: Must have entered ATA HOF purse to be eligible

High All Around - California Residents ( 400 Targets : Events 6, 8 & 9)
(Based on Class in Event 8)

CGSTA & ATA Trophy to High Gun

CGSTA Trophy to High Gun Runner Up

CGSTA Trophy to Winner of each Class AAA, AA, A,B,C,D

CGSTA Trophy to High Lady I, Lady II, Junior Gold, Junior, Sub Junior, Sub Veteran
Veteran, Sr. Veteran

CGSTA Trophy to Runner Up of each Class AAA, AA, A, B,C,D

CGSTA Trophy to Runner Up Lady I, Lady II, Junior Gold, Junior, Sub Junior, Sub Veteran
Veteran, Sr. Veteran

Award to 3rd Place Lady I, Lady II, Junior Gold, Junior, Sub Junior, Sub Veteran
Veteran, Sr. Veteran

CGSTA Trophy to Non Resident Champion

Award to Non Resident Winner in each Class AAA, AA, A,B,C,D

Award to Non Resident Lady I, Lady II, Junior Gold, Junior, Sub Junior, Sub Veteran,
Veteran, Sr. Veteran

ATA Points Pin to Non Resident Runner Up in each Class AAA, AA, A, B,C,D

ATA Points Pin to Non Resident Runner Up Lady I, Lady II, Junior Gold, Junior, Sub
Junior, Sub Veteran, Veteran, Sr. Veteran



High Over All - California Residents (1100 Targets: Events 1-9 )

Based on Class in Event 1

CGSTA Trophy to Champion

CGSTA Trophy to Champion Runner Up

CGSTA Trophy to Winner of each Class AAA, AA, A,B,C,D

CGSTA Trophy to High Lady I, Lady II, Junior Gold, Junior, Sub Junior, Sub Veteran,
Veteran, Sr. Veteran

CGTSA Trophy to Runner Up in each Class AAA, AA, A, B,C,D

CGSTA Trophy to Runner Up Lady I, Lady II, Junior Gold, Junior, Sub Junior, Sub Vet-
eran, Veteran, Sr. Veteran

CGSTA Trophy to Non Resident Champion

Award to Non Resident Winner of each Class AAA, AA, A,B,C,D

Award to Non Resident Lady I, Lady II, Junior Gold, Junior, Sub Junior, Sub Veteran,
Veteran, Sr. Veteran

ATA Points Pin to Non Resident Runner Up in each Class AAA, AA, A, B,C,D

ATA Points Pin to Non Resident Runner Up Lady I, Lady II, Junior Gold, Junior, Sub
Junior, Sub Veteran, Veteran, Sr. Veteran

"BREAK SOMETHING
WITH YOUR KIDS’

TRAP, SKEET, SPORTING CLAYS
TRIPLE B CLAYS, 831 N. ROSEMEAD BLVD.
SOUTH EL MONTE, CA 91733
PHONE: 626.579.5201, WWW.
TRIPLEBCLAYS.COM



1912
1913
1914
1915
1916
1917
1918
1919
1920
1921
1922
1923
1924
1925
1926
1927
1928
1929
1930
1931
1932
1933
1934
1935
1936
1937
1938
1939
1940
1941
1942
1943
1944
1945
1946
1947
1948
1949
1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963

Previous California State Singles Champions

Robert H Burngay
Fred Mills

M.T. Leffler

J.E. Couts Jr
Henry Pfirrman
Frank H. Mellus
Fred S. Blair

J.E Dodds
Walter Warren
Walter Warren
Henry Pfirrman
W.E. Staunton
J.B Lewis

Tony Prior

H.W. Strong

W.P. Sears

Fred Griffin

O.N. Ford

L.B. Marsh

A.J. Stauber

A.J. Stauber

A.J. Stauber

H. W. Armstrong
H.M. Hubbard
A.J. Stauber
Grant Ilseng
Grant Ilseng
Grant Ilseng

R.E. Fergason
R.E. Fergason
Carl Thacker
Sam Sharman
Went to War
Went to War

Ed W. Henke

J.A Cox

J.E Pierce
Maynard B Henry
Vic Petry

R.E Lewis

H.N. Fergason
Maynard B Henry
Maynard B Henry
R.W MAthis

W. A Davidson
Ben Tankle
Maynard B Henry
George Higgins
Johnnie Silveria
George Neary
Bill Shorde

EJ Eisenlauer

561
193
96

96

100
99

100
291
293
197
197
193
197
194
195
198
200
197
197
193
200
198
199
195
197
197
198
198
197
196
197
94

196
197
198
197
198
199
199
199
199
199
199
199
200
199
199
200
200
198

1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013

John Smith

Jack Babcock
Richard Lane
Don Slavich

Phil Ross

Ken Schimdt
Mac Simmerman
Jim Poindexter
Dan Bonillas

Ed Slavich

Da Bonillas

Phil Ross

Jim Poindexter
Rex Wall

Frank Lopes

Jim Poindexter
Dan Bonillas
Phil Ross

Don Slavich

Pat Moore

Ed Ostini

Ron Alcoriza
Ron Alcoriza
Shingo Kariya
Dan Bonillas
Ron Alcoriza
Lloyd Bell

Alan Ferreira
Jonas Mayhue
David Zanotti
Dan Bonillas
Ray Thomas
Michael Mazzucchi
Randy Albertson
Ron Alcoriza
Sean Hawley

T.J. Heller
Willlam Hoffman
Steve Smith
Jimmy Heller
Mike Wirta

Jim Wyllie

Kevin Smith
David Bennett
Glen Kowlachik
Steve Smith
David Kelly
Jason Nelson
Logan Mountain
Warren Morimoto

198
200
198
198
199
199
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
199
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200



1920
1921
1922
1923
1924
1925
1926
1927
1928
1929
1930
1931
1932
1933
1934
1935
1936
1937
1938
1939
1940
1941
1942
1943
1944
1945
1946
1947
1948
1949
1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968

Mrs. C.E. Groat
Mrs. C.E. Groat
Mrs. C.E. Groat
Mrs. C.E. Groat
Mary Knight

Mrs. C.E. Groat
Mary Knight

Mrs. C.E. Groat
Mrs. C.E. Groat
Mary Knight
Mary Knight
Mary Knight
Mary Knight
Belle Roberts
Mary Knight
Mary Knight
Mary Knight
Mary Knight
Dorothy Morrison
Mary Knight
Helen Satter
Dorothy Morrison
Helen Satter

Mrs. C.W. Braun
Went to War
Went to War
Helen O’Dell
Lela Hall Frank
Lela Hall Frank
Lela Hall Frank
Moselle Cameron
Marion Harrison
Marion Harrison
Lela Hall Frank
Dianne Williamson
Helen Thomas
Dianne Williamson
Helen Thomas
Ruth Smith

Helen Thomas
Helen O’Dell
Charlotte Berkenkamp
Helen O’Dell
Lela Hall Frank
Shirley Couch
Margaret Sprague
Norma Hilton
Charlotte Berkenkamp
Booge Mercer

Women Champions

269
183
175
174
175
180
185
186
192
183
185
174
190
191
190
191
188
186
192
190
186
187
174

85

197
193
191
191
194
189
188
194
193
195
193
194
195
197
197
194
197
194
188
194
190
185
193

1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2012
2013
2013

Charlotte Berkenkamp 192

Margaret Sprague
Gael Dickson
Augusta Yapelli
Augusta Yapelli
Helen O’Dell
Mary Nelson
Hortense Hardesty
Chris Baldi

Judy Johnson
Alice Cascio
Sunny Palmer
Sunny Palmer
Janice Jackson
Janice Jackson
Janice Jackson
Vickie Larkin

Jan Schmeeckle
Carla Whalen
Vickie Larkin
Vickie Larkin
Vickie Larkin
Vickie Larkin
Virginia Crawford
Shawna Smith
Leah Larkin
Cherel Hansen
Kay Hoover

Jan Brown

Jessica Anderson
Vickie Craine
Jennifer Keen
Cherel Hansen
Vickie Craine
Cherel Hansen
Diana Wyllie
Eileen Williamson
Krystyna George
Kambra Brawner
Paulette Graham
Paulette Graham
Mary Stapleton
Lori Clodt

Shelby Dixon (LI)
Vickie Craine (LII)
Lori Clodt (LI)
Vickie Craine (LII)

193
195
194
196
195
192
198
196
191
196
195
198
197
198
199
199
196
199
197
199
199
197
197
198
197
196
196
199
197
198
199
199
199
197
199
198
199
199
199
198
199
196
199
195
196
196



1937
1938
1939
1940
1941
1942
1943
1944
1945
1946
1947
1948
1949
1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977

Gene Robertson
Gene Robertson
Gene Robertson
Gene Robertson
Duane Lahey
Bill Barnett
Bill Barnett
Went to War
Went to War
Bob Cree

Leonard Schmidt, Jr

Mike Jones
Mike Jones

Jim Ingle

John Ball

Ron Mosier
John Derby, Jr
Gary Lamb

Geo. Williamson
Geo. Williamson
Carl Jacobsen
Geo. Williamson
A. W. Davidson
Billie Lambert
Tommy Muscio
Ken Robertson
Gene Lumsden
Gene Lumsden
Tommy Muscio
Jim Poindexter
Tommy Horton
Jim Burke
Donald Miller
Joe Simmerman
Sid Bartlett

Joe Simmerman
David Null

J. K. Simmerman
C. Hutchison
Eric Poletti

Bill Duncan

Junior Champions

191
197
194
195
186
181

89

197
194
191
196
199
195
195
199
198
193
195
194
196
194
198
198
195
197
198
197

1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013

Bill Duncan
Steve Sato

Tim Hayes

Tim Hayes

Tim Hayes
Brad Blagg
Chris Tourville
Chris Tourville
Sean Hawley
Chris Cefalu
Sam Chapple
Chris Cefalu
Danny White
James Bell
Martin Davies
Brandon Merz
Brandon Merz
Jeff Holguin
Raul Gomez
Matt Mc Farland
Raul Gomez
Jeff Banta

Matt McFarland
Kyle Fowler
Drew Skaggs
Brent Craine
Elisha Gibson
Matthew Hoffman
Blake Fahmie
De Savage
Vince Merkley
Zack Zanolini
Hunter Jacobsen
Alex Reta

Matt Napoli
Logan Mountain

Junior Gold Champions ( Est 2012)

2012 Zach Naninni
2013 Zach Naninni

200

198

197
200
197
199
196
198
197
195
197
198
198
199
200
197
198
198
198
198
196
197
198
199
200
198
198
199
197
200
199
200
198
198
199
199
198
200



1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995

2012
2013

1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995

Wade Stanfill
Greg Bonillas
Kevin Raggio
Morgan Yochem
Tim Morrison
Shawn Brack
Sean Hawley
Dwain Fisher
Chris Pellascini
Danny White
Danny White
Jimmy Cattani
Chuck Redding
Brandon Merz
Brandon Merz
Mitchell Gainer
P. Fardanesh
Scott Ferreira
Shawn Boggeman

Jim Wyllie
Terry Bilbey

Julius DelGeorge
Dave Frank
Walter Johnson
Frank Rottman
Harry Paaske
Carl Smith
Frank Rottman
Rex Wall

Rusty DelGrande
John Cole

Lent Matthews
Gene Robertson
Gene Robertson
Ernest Havlicek
Randy Albertsen
Denzel Sisson
Randy Albertsen
Dayton Maddox
Ray Burrows

Sub Junior Champions

195
193
194
196
195
197
190
197
195
197
196
198
195
198
194
194
196
196
198

1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013

Fernando Cave
Shawn Boggeman
Bruce Oldenkamp
Bryce Brazil
Bryce Brazil
Matthew Hoffman
Matthew Hoffman
Matthew Hoffman
Tommy Schultz
Kyle Gentry
Kambra Brawner
Billy Slane

Billy Slane

Logan Mountain
Logan Mountain
Justin Mortensen
Chayton Vega
Mark Barcellos

Sub Veteran Champion ( est 2012)
200

Veteran Champions

196
195
197
199
199
199
198
199
195
199
198
199
200
199
198
199
198
199
197

1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013

Harold Vartikian
Ken Wolbers

Ken Wolbers
Roman Warren
Roman Warren
Philip Jones

Jim Elliott
George Reese, Sr.
Steve Garrett
Frank Licausi
Frank Licausi
Thomas Larkin
Thomas Larkin
William Hoffman
Jim VonAllman
Ron Alcoriza
William Hoffman
Butch McNally

190
198
196
199
199
195
200
198
199
199
198
199
198
200
197
195
198
197

197
199
199
198
200
199
199
200
199
199
200
199
200
199
198
199
199
198



1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999

Sr. Veteran Champions

Frank Rottman 198 2000 Joseph Calim 199
Frank Rottman 199 2001 Milburn Maloney 199
Bill Gevedon 195 2002 Roman Warren 197
Rex Wall 196 2003 Y.W. Low 199
Bud Palmer 196 2004 Y.W. Low 200
John Cole 198 2005 Y.W. Low 197
Rusty DelGrande 196 2006 B.J. Moore 198
Bob Masek 199 2007 B.J. Moore 199
Milford Burton 199 2008 George Reese 200
Milford Burton 196 2009 Gilbert Clayton 197
Randy Albertsen 198 2010 Dennis Malfyte 199
Randy Albertsen 197 2011  William Cameron 198
Joe Calim 200 2012 Ken Harrison 200
Randy Albertsen 199

Ray Burrows 198

s

s

CoOunty "

Located on Ave 328, just west of Road 80, North of Visalia
Open Every Sunday from 9:00am to 3:00pm
Wednesdays, May - September, 5:00pm to Dusk

Price Per Round of Trap or Skeet
Members: $4.00
Non Members:  $6.00
Family Memberships Availible

6 Trap Fields
2 Skeet Fields
All Pat Traps
Club Info: 559-772-2334




1913
1914
1915
1916
1917
1918
1919
1920
1921
1922
1923
1924
1925
1926
1927
1928
1929
1930
1931
1932
1933
1934
1935
1936
1937
1938
1939
1940
1941
1942
1943
1944
1945
1946
1947
1948
1949
1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963

no handicap
Tony Prior

no handicap

no handicap

R. N. Fuller

H. Ogilvie

no handicap

Dr. E. V. Falk

J. E. Hatch

R. Smith

V. Fuller

H. C. Aarup
Morley Griswold
F. Neihert

E. M. Nutting
Dr. J. C. Farlinger
J. H. Bradfield
L. B. Marsh
Dennis Holohan
Harry H. Magee
Belle Roberts

H. W. Armstrong
Robert Wilong
Dr. E. J. Hawke
Herman R. Peterson
R. E. Ludlum
Dave Barnett

W. J. Silva

Bob Barnett
Gene Robertson
Carl Thacker
Went to War
Went to War

Bill Cree

W. A. Davidson
R. E. Mc Dowell
David Eggert

C. W. Carter
Neil VanDell

A. A. Toschi
Earl Schliep
M/Sgt H. Merritt
George Thomas
John Cole
Everett Mc Guffin
Jack Berg

C.R. Temp

Bud Palmer

Bill Schrode
Gerald. M. Hall
John Cole

State Handicap Champions

94

1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013

Don Carlson
Tommy Muscio
Robert Pickart
Lee Meyer

Don Sturzenegger
Jake Sturzenegger
Joseph Spell
Lyman Lathan
Lon Hapney
Ron Dorsey
Herbert Lowe
Keith Blackmer
Stanley Porter
Fred Takata
John Kirby
George Siler
James Halbig
Richard Ramphal
Joel Wisdom
David Kemp
Jon Osgood
Carter Spolar
Ron Alcoriza
Larry Offenstein
Kurt Sachau
Jimmy Heller
Willie Wood
Don Curten
Alan Ferreira
Bob Gilbertson
George Reese
Bob Gilbertson
Don Curten

Dan Kirby Jr.
Sean Hawley
Brad Pierce
Robert Terry
Chris Morrison
Mike Travao
Sean Hawley
Mike Malone
James Guernsey
David Kelly
Jerry Parr

Dan Bonillas
Paul Hammonds
Bob Graves
Glen Kowalchik
Brett Nunnally
Dale DeBie



1921
1922
1923
1924
1925
1926
1927
1928
1929
1930
1931
1932
1933
1934
1935
1936
1937
1938
1939
1940
1941
1942
1943
1944
1945
1946
1947
1948
1949
1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967

H

F

F

W

H. M. Gallegher
M. P. Mitchell
M. C. Sommers
M. C. Sommers
M. C. Sommers
H. W. Armstrong
A. J. Stauber
A. J. Stauber

H. W. Armstrong
A. J. Stauber
A. J. Stauber
A. J. Stauber
A. J. Stauber
A. J. Stauber
Grant llseng
Gene Robertson
Art Nichols

L. W. Jacobsen
Gene Robertson
Went to War
Went to War
Gene Robertson
Charles Bendel
R. D. Hoard

R. E. Fergason
M. B. Henry
M. B. Henry
Bert Edminster
Fred Dambacher
Art Klepper
Evelyn Primm
F. Eisenlauer
M. B. Henry
Dave Frank
Helen Thomas
C.R. Temp

M. B. Henry
Larry Vicory
M. B. Henry
Gene Lumsden
Gene Lumsden
Dick Lane
George Higgins

State Doubles Champions

1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013

Dick Lane

Dick Lane

Jim Poindexter
Don Hachman
Mac Simmerman
Jim Poindexter
Dan Bonillas
Duane Rae
Robert Moore
Jeff Plumb

Pat Moore

Dan Bonillas

Phil Ross

Dan Bonillas
Dave Powles

Don Slavich
Gary Bonetti
Jimmy Heller
Dan Bonillas

Ron Alcoriza
Dan Bonillas
Gary Bonetti

Ron Alcoriza
Dave Powles

Dan Bonillas
George Reese
Sean Hawley
Dean Adkins
Duane Scott

Dan Bonillas
George Reese
Sean Hawley
Wayne Poffenbarger
Gary Bonetti
William Hoffman
Homer Hansen 111
Jeff Holguin

Sean Hawley
Matthew Hoffman
Jeff Holguin
Charles LaBraque
Zach Nannini
Jeff Holguin
Andrew McClernon
Logan Mountain
Jimmy Heller



1922
1923
1924
1925
1926
1927
1928
1929
1930
1931
1932
1933
1934
1935
1936
1937
1938
1939
1940
1941
1942
1943
1944
1945
1946
1947
1948
1949
1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969

Aarup
Sears

Bob Bungay

E. M. Nutting
A. J. Stauber
Vic Petry

Vic Petry

E. M. Nutting
A. J. Stauber

A. J. Stauber

H. W. Armstrong
Jim Smith

A. J. Stauber
Rolf L. Alyea
Grant llseng
Grant llseng
Gene Robertson
Art Nichols
Gene Robertson
R. E. Fergason
Went to War
Went to War
Gene Robertson
Gene Robertson
R. D. Hoard
Arden G. Daniels
E. W. Henke

M. B. Henry

H. N. Ferguson

. B. Henry

. B. Henry

. A. Davidson
r. V. E. Hunt
ancis Eisenlauer
W. E. Roudbush
C.R. Temp
Ray Hastings
George Neary
Hank Couch
George Ross
John Cole
Tommy Muscio
Dick Lane
George Higgins
Dick Lane

Jim Poindexter

L. Reed

E. M. Nutting
H.C.

W. P.

M
M
W
D
Fr

All-Around Champions

325
321
326
324
323
382
386
374
373
366
381
382
383
365
385
371
383
388
379
375
372
183

384
384
374
379
375
380
380
389
391
383
381
385
383
382
384
385
390
379
379
395
389
376
389
391

1970
1971
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013

Jim Murphy
Dan Bonillas
Jim Murphy
George Reppas
Dan Bonillas
Dan Bonillas
Dan Bonillas
Dan Bonillas
Bob Gilbertson
Terry Bilbey
Dan Bonillas
Dan Bonillas
Ron Nelson
Dave Powles
Dan Bonillas
Dan Bonillas
Dan Bonillas
Ron Alcoriza
Ron Alcoriza
Dan Bonillas
Jimmy Heller
Danny White
Don Curten
Alan Ferreira
Mike Mazzucchi
George Reese
Dan Bonillas
Sean Hawley
David Zanotti
Sean Hawley
Sean Hawley
Steve Spencer
Sean Hawley
Tony Benigno
Sean Hawley
Gary Bonetti
Sean Hawley
R.L. Davis
Sean Hawley
Terry Bilbey
Gary Bonetti
David Kelley
Gary Bonetti
David Kelly
Jimmy Heller

389
387
387
388
393
384
395
391
396
394
397
394
394
393
391
395
398
397
396
396
395
396
396
398
396
394
397
395
393
397
395
394
396
396
398
396
396
395
396
395
396
396
393
393
395



High Overall Champions

1948 Dr. R. D. Hoard 747x800 1983 Dan Bonillas 876x900
1949 A. Daniels 753x800 1984 Dan Bonillas 882x900
1950 M. B. Henry 752x800 1985 Dan Bonillas 1087x1100
1951 Cal Ray 763x800 1986 Ron Alcoriza 1085x1100
1952 H.N. Ferguson 862x900 1987 Ron Alcoriza 1077x1100
1953 M. B. Henry 847x900 1988 Dan Bonillas 1085x1100
1954 M. B. Henry 863x900 1989 Terry Bilbey 1075x1100
1955  Bill Harrison 854x900 1990 Alan Ferreira 1077x1100
1956 G. Higgins 799x850 1991 Jimmy Heller 1071x1100
1957 Francis Eisenlauer 807x850 1992 Alan Ferreira 1087x1100
1958 C.R. Temp 715x750 1993 C. Redding 1269x1300
1959 Francis Eisenlauer 706x750 1994 Dan Bonillas 1082x1100
1960 W. Davidson 800x850 1995 Dan Bonillas 1082x1100
1961 M. B. Henry 796x850 1996 Sean Hawley 1070x1100
1962 Larry Vicory 816x850 1997 Jimmy Heller 1076x1100
1963 Tommy Muscio 789x850 1998 Dan Bonillas 1083x1100
1964 John Cole 788x850 1999 Sean Hawley 1078x1100
1965 Jack Babcock 812x900 2000 Sean Hawley 1084x1100
1966 Richard Lane 807x850 2001 Sean Hawley 1089x1100
1967 George Higgins 791x850 2002 Dan Bonillas 1083x1100
1968 Ernest Havlicek 808x850 2003 Sean Hawley 1086x1100
1969 Jim Poindexter 815x850 2004 Wayne Poffenbarger 1076x1100
1970 Dr. Dan Couchman  823x850 2005 Sean Hawley 1084x1100
1971 Jim Murphy 773x800 2006 David Kelly 1075x1100
1972 Dan Bonillas 720x750 2007 Sean Hawley 1083x1100
1972 Ron Nelson 720x750 2008 Terry Bilbey 1081x1100
1973 Ron Nelson 787x800 2009 Terry Bilbey 1079x1100
1974 Dan Bonillas 787x800 2010 David Kelley 1074x1100
1975 Dan Bonillas 878x900 2011 David Kelly 1066x1100
1976 Dan Bonillas 928x950 2012 Andrew McClernon 1069x1100
1977 Bob Gilbertson 889x900 2013 Jimmy Heller 1077x1100
1978 Dan Bonillas 876x900
1979 Dan Bonillas 886x900
1980 Dan Bonillas 888x900
1981 Jimmy Heller 885x900
1982 Dan Bonillas 871x900
Ladies Bingo
A variety of prizes awarded to winners
Who: Ladies only. Must be at least 18 yrs old to participate.
What: All forms of Bingo games will be played.
Bingo cards are free (no cost) to eligible participants.
Where: KGC Clubhouse
When: Wednesday, Thursday, and Friday
Starting time is 1pm.
Prizes: A variety of prizes will be given away daily

Thank you to Bev Curten, Shelia Curten and Ruby Erwin for their time in putting on
this event for the ladies!




John

\_RShot

Lead Reclamation
and sales
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(209) 345-3891 (209) 595-8180




THINGS TO DO

Theaters and Parks

Signature Theaters 120 South Bridge Visalia  (559) 741-7290
3355 So. Mooney Blvd Visalia  (559) 741-9993

Selma 6 Cinemas 2705 Mitchell Ave. Selma (559) 891-2000

Bowling Visalia Lanes Visalia  (559) 625-2100

Skate Board Park Off Murray at Giddings, East of Visalia Oaks Ball Park

Mooney’ Grove Park  South Mooney Blvd Visalia

Murals of Exeter Southeast of Visalia Exeter

Imagine U 708 E Main Street Visalia  Children’s Museum

Fun Zone Hwy 198 & Akers St Visalia  Adventure Park

Plaza Park By Holiday Inn Visalia  Tennis, Golf, Family

Restaurants (559 Area code - In Visalia unless noted)

Alejandra’s 636-3215 Fugazzi’s 625-049

Brewbaker’s 627-2739 Little Italy 734-2906

Vintage Press 733-3033 Red Lobster 738-8527

Double LL 627-1126 Bolo 732-2656

Canton Chinese 732-5716 Main Street Cafe ~ 741-1171

Tokyo Gardens 625-0638 Crawdaddy’s 625-5300

Applebees 636-1605

Café 225 733-2967 Kingsburg/Selma:

Ryan’s Place 734-8394 Me-N-Eds 897-2200

Lum Lums 733-5292 Kady’s 897-7605

Olive Garden 738-9734 Sals 896-8767

Mimi’s Cafe 733-7723 Cattlemen’s 896-8450

A special thank you to Marcia White for the information for this page.

o "
e

www.tricountytrap.com
1%t Sundays of most months

(909) 628-8408

Tri County Trap Club Shooting Program
Redlands Shooting Park

2125 N. Orange Street 100 Singles, 50 Doubles,
Redlands, CA 92374 50 Handicap




LOCAL ACCOMMODATIONS

There is no recommendation by the CGSTA expressed or implied.

VISALIA
Holiday Inn

Comfort Inn (559) 651-3700 (559) 651-5000

Comfort Suites
Days Inn

(559) 738-1700
(559) 732-5611

Lampliter Inn
La Quinta Inn

(559) 732-4511
(559) 739-9800

Econo Lodge (559) 732-6641 Marriott (559) 636-1111
Fairfield Inn (559) 636-7600 Super 8 (559) 627-2885
FRESNO

Quality Inn
Holiday Inn
Piccadilly Airport

(559) 275-2727 Holiday Inn Airport  (559) 252-3611

(559) 277-5700 Econo Lodge (559) 485-5019
(559) 251-6000 La Quinta (559) 442-1110

KINGSBURG MOTEL & RV PARKS
(559) 897-2885 America’s Best Value (800) 733-5916

Lindy’s Landing fimerica s Be
an-Lin Mote

Royal Oak Park
Viking RV Park

(559) 897-0351
(559) 897-2153

Swedish Inn

(559) 897-5951
(559) 897-1022

Riverland (559) 897-5166
SELMA
Villager Inn Motel (559) 896-5500 Super 8 (559) 896-2800

Best Western (559) 891-0300 Holiday Inn (559) 891-8000

3142 S, Highland Ave Selma, CA 93662
559-896-2800 - 559-896-7244

www.selmasuper8.com = www.super8.selmai@gmail.com

Affordable Rates at Super 8 $60.00-$70.00

WVielcome to Super 8 Selma Ca. We are located only 4 miles from Kingsburg, Ca. Host of the 99th
California State Trap Shoot. Our surrounding areas in Selma include: Cattlemen’s Steakhouse,
Brooks Ranch, and Sal’s Mexican Restaurant, Carl’s Jr (in our parking lot) and for shopping

convenience Wal-Mart is within walking distance

In our clean and comfortable rooms you can find the following amenities:
*  Queen Beds

Free wireless Internet

& Free Super Star hot breakfast including watfles

. Ciuest Business Center with fax and e-mail

*  25inch TV with HBO, CNN and ESPN

L Electronic locks

Hair dryers, iron/iron boards in all rooms

*  Coffee Machines in all rooms

Mini fridges/microwaves*

- Pet friendly 201bs less (Small fee)

» Pool (seasonal)
So, we invite you to have a great stay at Super 8
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My 2014 State Shoot Scores

Event 1

Event 2

Event 3

Event 4

Event 5

Event 6

Event 7

Event 8

Event 9

Totals




PASO ROBLES FORD

3 e ‘-“ — P T, T T _ =
" AIMING FOR A GREAT DEAL ON A NEW TRUCK?
YOU'LL HIT THE BULLSEYE EVERY TIME AT PASO ROBLES FORD

For generations, Central Cadlifornia folks have frusted Paso Robles Ford for new
Ford cars, new Ford frucks, used vehicles, financing and service after the sale.
Come, click or call. We'd love to welcome you to the family.

*| needed a car fast. | got out the door within

an hour and at a better price than | anticipated.” “E =a
cisy [ f—

“At Paso Robles Ford the deal was seamless and
| would definitely do business with them again’

James D.

NBL i

OBLES FORD




CGSTA Secretary
1045 Oak Glen Rd.
Santa Ynez, CA 93460

101t Annual
CALIFORNIA STATE SHOOT
JUNE 24 - 29, 2014

FRESNO

Exit 109
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